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!+.~, h.liEns Division , PI..GO , 
IL !no.ugll, ,_T . B. / 76666 

$~.~ (29) 383.7 Mnreh 21 1943 

~ Speciel Division• 
Department of State, 

Washington, D. c. ........... {'\! .... 

Attention: f.h"• S' , K. Woon. 

ar Sir: 

The Provost Marshal General has directed me to 
inclose "Petition for Reuniting Fami:cy in l?rutdl.y Internment 
Center" dated. February 22, 194.31 end eneuted in quadruplicate 
by internee Anton whtl.a.nn, ISN• i:G- '79..CI , presently interned a 
Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

\5' 
From information reoej;voed by this office, this 

internee submitted t1 previous application on November 281 19.-, 
in which he deeUned ftUnily internment at that time. 

1J'he inelosed petition is bei.rlg forwarded to you for 
whatever action you may deem necessary. 

_,r.o~ ,.. 

l lncl.: 

tours vecy truly 1 

.B. M. Bryan, ~ 
Brigadier Genera~ · 

Director 1 Aliens Di' 

Petition, Feb.22~ 194.3 (Quad.) 

·"'" r..\ 

~ 

.1~~ 
Kav'1mnch, J . B. /vo: cc : 

cc: 
HRR 
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1~)0"~--~ Aliens Jiv . , a;GO, 
ICa~ . .4-t~:h, J . B. /76666 

SPmA (29) .)8.3 . 7 3rd Wrapper Ind. 

ar Department, SCG; :P.MGO, ~h 2, 194,3. TOt The Commanding 
General, Eighth Servic-e Coll".w.a.nd- ·Sante. Fe Building, Dallas, Texas . 
FOR TilE ATtENTION OF a The Corr;~ua,ndinu Ofi'ioer, Si.r.i.ngtown Inte:tn• 
ment Camp, Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

1. Basic petition tor reuniting of family, executed in 
quintuplicate by Anton Lehmann, .ISTI•!G•?9..Cl, t.as been withdr'am! 
and oow substituted to complete file. 

2. Basic petition has been £orwardod by this office to th& 
DePartment o! 'State for whatever action it ~~deem necessar,Y. 

J. 1his offi~ bas been informed b;y the Uepartment ot 
ttlte that at this time there is no repatriation ot Gon:~a.n 

nationals contemplated. 'rberetore, internee Lehlntmn1 s request 
for repatriation will be tiled for future action. 

4. It 1s requested that you inform !.ntemee Isbmamn aetlon 
taken b)!' tbis o.ffiee concerni:ng this matter. 

For 'the Provost Marshal Generals 

l Incl., I w/d (Cpy. substituted). 

B. D. Bryan, ~ 
~ieadier Genenl, 

Director, Aliena Division. 

l P't- -
Kavnnat'c;h, J . B./v_,,. 

G\~-~lB-"'Q ~""-~VN <:;';) A8. 

HRR 

E~ 
c~: Infornntion Drnn~h 
cc: Ch_ef, f.C.r::. ')eTV . 

PI.:GO FIJ.l: COPY 
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l . 
Gorman 

l !nel. 

-

lst \~rapper Jnd. 

\P, ~tringf..ownt 1 Fe'brue:fy 2St 1943 . 

ttuplicat 

l.ebr.ann culJ:ritted . a fll'ovioUS application on November as, 
deolinod t~ wtc~rnment end in 'tJhieb he stated 

not made anullcation for l!'"ePa.triat!.on. 

·pllontion indicc.te 
intcntod wi 

changed. 
1'11 

s/ amt.rru..u rr~\NmmEnOw.-, 
Colonel, 'P.A. (8th 00)1 
Co:;.wl'l!ldiru! • 

et. for Fmn. Intom. (in quint) • 

.383 .7 2m wmwor Im. ]Wit 

ere Eighth Service ComrJJMd1 SCB1 De.lla:B1 Tex.as, Februn%7 261 194) . 

't th Ooneral, i'luhington. D • C. 

~~attent-ion invited to 
,.-upp(ll" l:ndora(Bll()Jl\. 

ror The Comr:.nnd!nn <lenera:u 

1 Incl. 
nfi 

-1-

Wonna.tion eontcl.nec11n 1st 

s/ DAlllSL fl . BlrJ>1 
Lt. Col. , F.A. , 

C1U.et1 1-.lien & P. W. Branch 
Internal Securit7 Division. 

-~--
\\ \~~ 'dlBQ V"UVN <;<;:} Atl 

~ O)QOl"\'E CJW f.luot.pnv 
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DECLASSIFIED 

Authority i'!ND 3:t\D0lP3 
By § NARA Date ?\M.\ \\ 

I 

733 742 
Aliens Div. 
MSM - 76666 

79404 

SPMGA (30) 383.7 

a'J<n,<l(_ 
M6lcnight. 

FJ.;i/ 
~ 

M. s. I jp 

Alien Enemy Control Unit, 
Department of Justieew 

Washington. D. C. 

Dear Sire: 

The P~ovost Mar~hal General has directed me to 
forward to you additional etitions !or the uniting of" 
families in a f&mily internment center. Two of the pet i­
tions re executed in triplie te by in~ernees Wilhelm K. 
~ehnke and Adalbert Fortuniak at Stringtown Internment 
c~ p, Stringtown, Oklahoma. and the other two re executed 
1n duplicate by internees Horet Rinne and Rozen Seki at 
.1rort ead.e Internment Catp, iort George G. Meade, ryland. 

Internee Jortuniak baa requested that the petition 
inclosed herewith replace the one previously forwarded to 
you. 

Inels. 
2 petUion• 

Yours very truly, 

B. M. Bryan, 
~rigadier Generel, 

Director, Aliens Division. 

cc: Chief. Administrative 
cc: Information Br~nch 

PMGO FILE COPY 



-------- -· ------~ ----
·~ 733 ,. 

RDW:pn 

HEADQUARTERS 1343rd SERVICE COMMAND UNIT 

In reply 
refer to: 

Fort George G. Meade, Maryland 

2:>1-Rinne, H., ISN-7-31-G-58-CI 
x201-Seki, H., ISN-3-31-J-859-CI 

January 9, 1943. 

SUBJECT: Petition for reuniting of f~ly in family internment center. 

TO: The Provost Marshal General, War Department, Washington, D. c. 

-Tliere are~inclosed hereWith for your-aisposition petitions for reuniting 
family in family intermnent center from the following internees, both of · 
whom have indicated their desire to be interned with their families 1 

Incls. 
2 petitions. 

Inte~ee HORST RINNE, ISN-7-31-G-5B-CI 
Internee HOZEN SEKI, ISN-3-31~-859-CI 

For the Commanding Officer: 

~~, 
Major, Field Artillery, 

Executive Officer. 

' 

\l 

" 

\\\~\d ;)lllO VMVNc;5 A8 

<zO'!OOht <::l"'f'IAlllo4lnV 

03l.'IISSV1:)'30 A 



I 

\ 
I 

I 

tlj-

~ 

F_~·~I~Y I lJ FA1~iiLY IfTTER1JJ:T;~ :~r ·:. i~I~I}:~R . 

C'oru;idera"t · !; ?r:!se!l~.ly ts:ir:g ;;ivcn to t he pre:bleRr of reuniting w:i. tr. 

:members of thPir :-~::ies e:2rny a liens who have be~n orri•.Jrcd interr.ed• Such a 

program if c~riE~ ~o:.:te:.1plate s rmmlting l n a fanily internment caznp (a.) 

ncm'l-)ers of a. ::a:::-=,:'" no :u-5 ;;resently interned in cepc.raJ~e camps or (b) members 

of a ~~:r e2.e of whom has been ordered interned. If this is done~ familiee 

sc r·t-~!.:_-:;eG_ be su~ject to a ll the restrj_ctions and reg11lations imposed upon 

tho~e :ten:bers ~o 11aV'3 been ordered inten:ed, regardless of innoc ence or compl±:it-J 

in the activities of s~wl1 memb ers ~nd resard.le ss of nationality or citzenshj p. 

For the purpos ce of ascertaini:lg ~he numbers and character of the persors -~c 

be affected by su.ch a · pro~;tam, the following inforo.ation is requested t 

Date Jail'l.l.CW; i)t'4.18d. 
_ _ ~!~Jr1ng~Q·f(A Xnt;., Oruap 
Pres ent Pl::l.ce of Detetl.tioit~lnJtGwn_, (h~l•t 

I 

Name of ,, _ ·- "1-. '"' 111. _. . • 
Internee d .. ;,.W. ... ~-• wl&QQ'i($ 

----~_....~,--
serial No·.. lSU•l-4-.4~ .. (*"-ila• Cl 

Last residence address flaG Jlve. ,g., llO-'UtillfOb ~e.XA!i __ , t ,' 

I (~wish to have c erto.in members ~Vf rr:ty' family sent to a family internment 

center a.nd to jaiL them there. 

The members of my family to be affected a~e the following: 

\ 
\ Name Relationship Age Present Addresa 

_\ 

lfatllel Vlolf.tt ;~}ebW(• :w1t• 
- ~-1!~ '"'- d . • . E 
~i!f li..,...'"' .&.~Ve ,. • 

r. 1. 
\ 
\ 

~. 
\ 

I 

' 3~ .. 
i, 

~ -· \ 
5 .• 

~ · HOUII'.OJh feaa 

":: ""(; .. · 

,·. 

I (d~) have -information that they wiqh to be sent to such a camp, 

/rtd!r - l-

_;. 

\\ \·fu'\\d ;}1BQ VHVN § A8 

<iO'lOOht CJ\'If'IA1U04lnV 
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-- ------------- --- -,. 

~ 

PETITIOl: ~OJ ii:'!:~J:ii r::'lW~ F~\J~l iLY IlJ FAMILY HJTE?.~JHr. JT ~~i~1~DG:1 . 
~~'"t~l'\ 

C'oru;ideration is ? r'3sently b e ir.g t;·i ven t o t he problem· of r euniting •vi t h 

members of t h Rir fci....._il ies e.a0ray a l i ens who ~ave b ,:; t:n or r1e r cd interned ~ Sucl1 a 

program if carried Jut c o:.:tEU}b.t e s r 0un.!.ti.."'lg ln a fdT'.il~r i nternment ca.rnp ( a.) 

n 0mhers of a l"a'":lil~r i';"~o u-E- ;>r0s e~rt ly :.n tcr ned in s epr.ra~e c amps or (b) members 

of u. f :uni ly on l y ou..g of whom ha q b0en or de r ed i HterneJ. . If this is done, familiet1 

::~ c r ew1:..~ eG. w:.l l be s)..l~j e .:;t t o ec ll t h o r estr ict ions and regtl.lations imposed upon 

t:no ~e nbmbers w'lo 11ave b8en orde r ed i nterr:ed, r egardless of . innoc ence or colTJ!llXit;l 

in the a ct i viti es of such member s 11nd r ee;ardles s of nationality or cit zenship. 

For the purpos e of ascer t ail.tillg t h e numbers and character of the persors -~-c 

be a ffected by s uc ~1 a pro~;rarn, t he follow·ing inforo.ation is requested: 

Dat e lanuary - ~rd1l~. 
St r ingtotm Int. Caap · 

Pres ent Pl a ce of Detel'l.tion Str!llng~own, Okl aho• .· ' . ---
Name of . . .. . . .. . 
Internee Wilhelm K. •• Bel:l:Plea Serial No~ . lGN-l~G .... OS- 01 

-----------------~·· ,---
Last residence address ?~ &Yfi• . E. Henastou, l!~:xas 

. . . . .. •.fJ }:'" 

I (~. wish to h~ve c orto. in members of n f family $'~nt to a family inter.r.¢tent 

c enter and to joir~ them. thore . 

The members of my fa~ily to be affected are the following : 

l. 

z. 
3. 

~. 

5. 

Name 

Hazel. Vi ole·t hhnke 

Relationship 

ld.f& 

Age 

56 
Present ~ddresa 

7li 6 otve •. lti­
Bouston, Texas 

I (~~ have information that they wi~h to be sent to such a camp. 

tJ?;r 
- l. -

, I 

\\\~~ ;:)lBQ V~VN<;SA8 
<; O)()Oh'E c:J1't'f'1Al!104lnv 

Q3I.':IISSV1:)3Q 



:~ . 

re?::- I-~·~ ''r.: -3__ ~~-=: -~~ ·:·!:.~- ?·:·:_:·· ! ·:_~·:--~~~! ·-~ ~·!.·~r~~-~~~. ·- -~~~f:J~~~~·::T~l?:_~0_:2~l~~ · 

C'ons ia'er<>-'- " ,,.- .: ~ ., ..,_ '"' <"' -'" "1-"T • .. """'l"'> c·" ·,,- · .-, L ,, " ·J.-'o , ,, .. ·h l , •'"" c· ·[' v· c•1J"Y> l,+ l' ng unth ~- ._ - ""'--- ' .;:) .- - "" - - - • J • • • - :.,;:) t .l J. ~ t~ .. . l. 1._. \. ·J. l. - ~· . - ... - .• ..-T" ~- __ ' ~ ..... . , , . 1. . VV'.L 

'members of thei.!- .:.,...;:-i:. ·· C?~ E!: -.-: .. / ..... 1 -_ c"'·l ---: ~/10 l-~s _ ,r : :.. l)-;(:! _1~.: , ) ;: ;· !_ (~ r ·; d _i_ ~:_-!_:e::.· ·lle-\.~. . Sue l1 a 

Program if carr ~ · -- c··~ ~ r 7 ,. - :• •· ' · "'· · •· - --·· . 't; r. · '"' : f , .... 'L ,_ · i ,. , -1- ,_,.,.J .. :l t"~ '+ ·· ar'lD ! a.)· .-c._,._ tc. .. _,. · - - ----_::.L· ~ . ...,..._....J . ~L . .t ... .. . ...... ... t -· _._ _..., .. .... w • • .1." · - · . .._ • .._, ,._. .~ ,,_ .. ,.I.'-' V J \ 

n1emher~ of a ~a::::..! - ~~~:~ ~;·e -! :r- .·:: c·~:t.·~ ~ "( . ' 1 :.1·~.· f-; "[• .::l.~ .... i : n ~ e.pr· :: .. =l-:je Cll'tC;G 

of P.. fm;:i:..;: <:>~!7 o:::.P of' '.ri-:o:.a hu·; !Yw :.<. ur ·.1.0 !~ JCi . . '. tlt~:rn ~ ,;, l ~· t~1is 

u:· \ ;'·:·.~ ; rr. er~b er s 

\ ,•. 

2 s ~.~ <-·ne .~ 
,: 
··) 

fe.milies 

s o ~ eur _2_ ~~::.. : be suh jt}·--C -~:;~) ~:. 1 1 t.l1o r t:st.:, j C'· ~1 c·~1s art: r~;u lai-:~o-~"..s ~.rrrpt,sed u u on 

tho:;e :_~:S€:!"'f.= W:-:0 l1a v-0 teen ~-~~d.e :rr:.ci ~-:rt~e:cn)d . ., : ~ r:-g~.1 ·ciless af. i J.!J.o c c n0 0 -:):r ·.; · cr;~i!:ici:t{,r 

·~ 

____;;:__. _ ~~ ~ • .! ..L. • • ~ ~-f co..,·~ : , , 1-'71""~"~ r-- -:;·1 ~ ;:;r ~· ~·"1.- .r.- - -;~ Y-1- -t~- t - - ~-1 -~--( .. - ("\ ·· + t• Yl c:-!1: .! L"l '-'L.e ac ... 1V.L \.l:C .:> u o , cc::r-rJTGT".;.lt,_"' ,._n'-1. r•-G"·"IJ: _e.,s · - ~ . . D: -~·X::.'l.~l ·,Y vr .J ... ,?. .. · •. •ni •• p • 

'• 

• or the purpo'Oe C'f ?.S co r ta5n i.1:.(: f .ho nu.rr.2.b f! ~·s o.1·,d c.harac~er o.C the: pr)rs Jns to 

be affected by s u ch a progr o1n, th9 f"Jl l ::>Vrii1f.~ ~r~forrra.':'.ion iR reque,st•:Jd:: 

Date :.:-res f:~: r.t F JJ~ c :.:; ()f r 0 -7-! t11 ~.-~ :!. s ::l_ , ... ·- .- - ··- - ·-------------
Name of - -·- -- - · . - · I nter nee . 5ttr.·--l~4.,_· -·----~ 

~ :_'\.! l Ut.. ~ Y · t 

~~r.~ x-:1. 2.. ]_ N n . 
. _, .· "--b-t:r- :4:1-. 4re~'1:-1-t:~t-. CQ~tth 

Last r e sidence adQres. : <&> · - ~ - ., r! r.'f 
- i' d " l nert-··:Vel"tUt\i&.Jf- ..... .. - .. -~ ...... ----- ·~- ---· ·-· ··- ·· --- ·- - .1.~~t-t.U~w..k4..- -

I (do not) wi:>h to hs.v <: Gc-Al.a:jue,l••· .:: r;I'Pf&'~a4q:E~ll~sn9~tt.ll iJitt.,.,.,.._;_9~~MJ.tAme .. '. · · , .. '"\.' rioa • 
. ·' 

C ""TI"'-QX.Jt.X .J • ""·'Y' r~nd to :, o 'i.r_ _: 1 _ ·3:,,.1 t} L ~::: r ~-:: .. 

The memb ers o.f ny family t'; b s r•.f'\:.:G~.Hl. ~· i_·j 1-;: ~~o f') }J.. .·c~;:i.ng : 

1?!:.1!10 :~G-~ Prc3L e::t .A.,ddre s a 
- ·· .--.----· - - ···-- -~ .. c ·.L!"J. i-.:: Jn :.!! }i. t.~~ 

1. ---------·-----· __ ..,:.. ____ .. ., __ _ 

2:. 
~ra-1irttrte-·-mtan1&k ---- --..,.tt"e-- ~- -- -- -31--_, ___,.-bltjue-la 

E-~~:0,~' 
3 . 

-- ·~. •m ... Fo-rtutat:-·1\Ttl-a - ----~*t> ·- ·- -ll-- -----A;pa;f't;M& --1-44 

~- - ifort\a=Jo.-ltiil"akAYI.la ·-·-··-----4&~ ----10---- --~~--~--
5. 

---:~tarta i!'vnuniellt Avila- -- ------4e~\a~ - ---+ -· ---- -C&a-t-1"-8-:l:--&!Hrie 

I ( de UQ t ) lw.ve i nform.:ttion t h1:1.t they w.'.s h to be sent to such e. namp . ;::::::: 

·<I 

~)y - l -
, 

\\ \fu\\Gi. ;nuQ V~VN <;5 A8 

<:;:" 0)()0 hto <:1\'\fl Al ll o 4ln'v' 
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I I 

~ 

PETITIOH FOil. :B . .SUIH7:l.W'· Fi\IVf iLY IlJ FAMILY HJTERlJ.M.r. :-~T ::;:~l~D~l:C . ----- -

C'oru;ideration is pr3sent1y being t;ivon to the pre:bleRt· of reuniting ·w:i. "'..;b. 

members of thAir f -drtilies enomy aliens who have b8t:n orr1•Jrcd interned. S'J.cl1 a 

program if carried out co:.lte:.lplates r eunlti..ag in D. fanily intern.."nent camp (a.) 

n0mhers of a fa'ni l y who 'lre presen·t;ly interned in sepr~raJ~e camps or (b) members 

of a f :unily only one of who1n ha<> been ordered interned. If this is done~ fam;i.lietr 

tlC n:tm:'.:~ed w:ll be subje0t to ~~ 11 tho restrictions and regulations imposed upon 

--tho" e-+lcmb.er-s w'l.o. 11-a-v e-'GG-i?rll <~1"-d-er-ed-in-tBrr:ed • r ·eg-afiH·e-s-s- of-:--iru-we-ene-e - or-e-ompl-:b:i:t::t-·...:... · ;;J 

in the activities of suoh members q_nd re;;ardless of nationality or citzensh:ip. 

For the purpos e o,f ascertainL1g the nu,:1bers and character of the persors -~-c 

be affected by such a prograrn., the follovr:i.ng infom.ation is requested:: 

Date -J~I'¥ ttth .l9'fi 
Name of 

Present Place of Deteil.ti?~:CI",.tt«'COWA ill$.-· OUIJ· 

Internee. Ai:allM#~ ~Q,i,tt\BJ i ·ak 
~ 

Last residence address Jil.a~\lSIAI• API\ft-~~<l l4lh Oos,ta tt~1 ·0' CN)tral- AatJ"'I'iOa l 
J: (st_~ wish to have c orto.in members of ny' fami.ly sent to a family · internment 

center ,and to joiL them there. 

The. members of my family to be affected are the following: 

Name Relationship 

l. ~*'" Avil.Fo\ tJs li"{)'*" tunJ ak ~&if'Q 
z. lfaraa ll<».t t\ll\1 u Ald 1 a d&Ui.b.ltU~ 

3. l»Fl\6 ,Ol'tRA16Jt ,l.,~•il.a d&UCh'ar 

4. iut& J>or~~3itK AV1.1u (ln.U&h i ar 

5. 

~ 
. ' '1!',1• 
~-

ll 

lQ 

., 

Present Addresa 

AJ,aJugla 

AtHli'tf.ld Cl 141 

OGata Riga 

Ci<J?.tra l Ae+te:r;1ca:· 

.·. 
I (do not) have ir~ormation that they wish to be sent to such a camp • ........... 

10:~r 
- l. -

··t 

.~· 

\\\R\\d' ;}lBQ VtlVN <;.:j A8 

qO)QOht <Jl"\fiAlll04lnV 
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DECLASSIFIED 

AuthorityN~D 3:'-\DOlo.) 

By~NAR~ Date ~M·\\\ 
1 



'~n,.. ~ 

.) _) ·-

,..,.._..,.. "r 
...... L .:_1t.• .J.J 

~0 

,-::; 

TfTl c~l.!,T 

...... ~ri~_:t.,'"r,·: ::-"', r;~~ls. :-:or:a 

ro 1:l:rnar:r 1 ~ ' 194..3. 

...:.~ c' r<=>c:- o_' Internee:: . 

~OI"T2.'1G.in~: S'"'nora1, :Zi,3hth Servicf3 Sor:nndnc: , [, . 0 . ~) . , 
,_:'l'1ta }l'e :Suib.in ~ ' ra11as' ':.:'exas. 

l. 0" or .1>Jou t Fe 1)TUa.rv C:'tl1 a llU''l her of cas Y o""' ( ia;~r'1r"a 
YJ--:re ncticec' a-:on{-~ internar.>s o{ t:bi;:;, Cill0iJ-· Tl.ie m::f'Q.bo-~ reached ~'ll) ­
proxinatP1~~ eighty nl10 were tr8ated. 

2 . A boc1rc: •·:as ~~JP"'i''~ed +,r) iF.re:='ti~hte t'1ir, illnoE·s ')nt 
a~~ter i'V"11vesti ~~ .. i.ons a-:( 1r~::'J(!+.ions "TJ:r nedico.l a~'1C~ ljYJ.'~ o_l.."lf ice~s, 

no de·c-ini te dec'is:i o~, l~a::; '1een reac~_eG. a:c- to tho cause . 

3 • :~ot··r tsr sJ.r',J1C)S 1'~vo beo;:m +,akcn f.,..01"1 thn stocLaC.e ;rhich 
are 1~ei11~~ ser'"~t in :or .... n1al"T:~if. 

-.. 
\:'if) rc:; f' i c~ 

"(, 

"""' cj_ t·Jaticm 8._)}JOars to br> UllGCI' cnntro1 a.nd all 'ho 
arn cit'1er r•-;11 on t).r, 'oacl to recm·or;r or prw_;res<_n~ sat -

Co"1r'lo. nc'_ i '1[' . 

J- 7'1 

- 1 -
\\ \~\d- :)lBQ YtlYN <;:) t\g 

<ZO)Q0ht <;Jl"\flt\lUOlpny 

Q3.13ISSY'l:::>3G 
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•j 

-.,......-

....._, ;:,-... 

014.53 

llEADQU.a.RtERS 
S'l'RliG!CHN l~Wt OAKP 

SUDJOOl't Death of Internee Hemann Beyer, 
· ISN-12-17- G-15-<H, th11 Oe.m:pto 

m}(/tte 

, StringtOWll, Okl-.lu,.na, 
I>eoentb&r 6; 1942. 

' !Ot The Provost llarthal General, U. s. A:rm.y, Washington, D. G. 

l. In omapl.it.noe- With inatruoti.eu contained. 1n paragraph B-5 , Chap'hr 
X:Vl, Tenta:~ive l:t-egulati.ona for 01vilian lne.rq Alief\• 4\nd Pritonera .of 
War, the following report ia aubm:itted. 1 -

a.. 'lhe aubjeot internee died .Deo$UI.'ber 6, 19:42.; at 1112 z o'clock in 
the Station liQapit&l, this Oamp. 

, b. The ilnmediato cause ot death wa1 \U"Gai«J contributory oau•••• 
'arterial nephro...acleroai.a, cardia~ in.Sut1'1o1etacy. 

. 
c .. !he subject internee &l"rived at thia O.em.p en Kay z~. 1.94'2, having 

been tra.nsterred £r¢ra t.tut Internment Ca.tap at Fort Sam. Houston, ''l'exa• • Be 
e:ntered the Station Hospital_.. thie Camp, on Sep~r 22, 1943 &t l6o0 1 

· o•clook, and had been there until hi• 4eath on Decem."r a. lt42. 

For the Co~ditig Officer-t 

oc t CCh 8th SO 

liMO U. J.AOO~.ON• 
lit Lt., Oav. (8th sc ).. 
Adjutant • ' 

\ 

~ . 

. ~ i:" 
-1-

• 
\\\~ ~lllO V'MVN<;5 A8 

qO)QOht CJ"'fi Alll04lnv 

03l.!:IISSV'1::::>30 



DECLASSIFIED 

Auth ority~~D 3-t.\DOlP~ 

By § NARA Date .P\M\ \\ 
1 

"'--- ---



"'\ . -~""""\. 

APPENDIX 8 

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM WILL BE USED TO CONSOLIDATE INDEXES THAT BECOME NUMEROUS UNDER ANY NUMBER 

PJ.ilf#1 CONSOLI DATED INDEX SHEET 
FILE UNDER No. 400 CAUP STIWiGTOWN M_E 

DATE 

l/25/43 

SYNOPSIS 

Jnd IND. ATHLETIC & RIOOREATIONAL ~UIP FOR IIT 
CAMPS 

DOCUMENTS FILED UNDER 

418 CAMP S1RIRGTOWN A/E 

ll~'l~~.t'"'""N• ..... ., ' j \1\~ "'0 irnvN<;'5 As 
u. 01)00h'E <:Jl"fiAl~J04lnv 

03.1.!1ISSV'l:J3.0 



DECLASSIFIED 

AuthorityN~D 3-'-\DOlP~ 

By §NARA Date P\~\ \\ 
~---' 



DECLASSIFIED l 
Authority f'l@ ::rt\oOo3 

g5 ~~ \\\ ''---"' APPENDIX B ~ N~~~h ~ 
INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM WILL BE USED TO CONSOLIDATE INDEXES THAT BECOME NUMEROUS UNDER ANY NUMBER . 

PJ.M. /11 CONSOLIDATED INDEX SHEET 

FILE UNDER No. 400 • .344 smiNGTOWN INTERN CAMP A/E 

DATE SYNOPSIS DOCUMENTS FILED UNDER 

10/12/42 ALLODlENT BY GERMAN GOVT. FOR PERSONS DESIKING 12.3 S'miNGTOWN INTERN CAMP 
REPA'IRIATION 

.3/9/43 i:i.:S CHIDK FWD FOR POCmf llONEI FOR NEEDY 12.3 S!RINGTOWN INT. CAMP 

10/27/43 3rd IND., THE P/W PETTY OFFICERS IN THE GEIUI.AN ~~3 . 6 GENERAL 
NAVY---NO Eq,UIVALENT GRADES IN THE U.S. ARtvrY 
EXCEPT "BOOTSli.AN' S MATE lst CAI.SS (PET' 'Y OFFICER1 

Q. M , C. Form. 352 (old No. 489-A) 
~evised July 26, 1918 

3---6647 
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Pll 12.3 9th Ind. DBB:hep. 

Hq~ 8th Service COtJm.and, SOS, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, October 12, 191.2. 
TO: Lt. J. B. Bo-wers, 84th Int., Div., Camp llaxey, Texas. 

l. Attached is the complete flle with basic eammmication signed by 
!our (4) Ge.mam f..:nt!lf\Y Alien Internees 1n the Internment Camp at Stringtown, 
Okl.ahoma. They claim that they did Class 2 work whUe at Internment Camp 

t Fort Sam Houston, Texas, for which thEty are entitled to pay at the rate 
or 80¢ per day. 

2. Th• records at the Internnent Crurq:::, Fort Sam Houston, do not show 
credit for any work or any notations that will t.hrow a.ny light on this claim. 

). It is requested that you furnish by endorsement hereto and return 
to this Headquarters, all detailed information that you can supply that will 
assist in allowing or disallowing the claims of these Internees for pay, 

By Commancl-- ot Major General DOlJOVAN. - ~, 

Incl. n/c. 

,i ·~;l <. 

DANIEL D. BYRD, 
Lt. Col., F. A. , 

Chief, Aliens and P. W. Branch 
Internal Security Division. 

- - ;-----

' ~- glBO VHVN <;5A:g 

Cid'lOOht: <JNt'fA:lu04lnv 

G3 l.!IISSV'1J3 0 
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PM 132 5th Ind. LFG;mb 

f.tead1uarters tighth Service Co.mrnn.nd, S.O.S., 
September 19, 1942. To: Con[aanding Officer, 
Stringtown, Okl.a~oma. 

As we are unable to secur· 
Internm.ent Camp .at r'ort uam Hous 
contact the individuii.l . inter1!ees 
datea ~'"hiGh_. ,t!l•) worked and t 
to- thi..-s d,Ut.",. ~-· · , . ~ - "'\ ~ ,. ~ 

::; • iiO <;JU(,l ;tt H 
By Co.rnma:td of .Ma,ior Ger1eral 

(;~i.tn c;~.-.u 

p1~ .:..n-1 1 

1-.Incll 
,. n/e~ . 

PM 1:32 

r 

any inforrr.liit.ion from the temporJt.ry 
~ .. ~s, it is suegested thut you 

this letter -.ad se&;ure .t 
1e officer ass1nging them 

t M"'J "'" .. 
·~ l. - ;c .ro 

__ .r --- •.fOl.3 

:Uf o~. urreue sp fp:rs 

!TLC}J , .... , ,p• F • ~~ 3:1qc ~e q:ru;c.r-grr 
Brigadier General, U.S.A., 

cc co 
6th Ind~· -Jq.., }<.o:.r. 

r '1ocm.:r~ . ~, 

~ "~ 

F.UJ/BN/mlb 

HeadqlNlrters Stringtown Internment Camp, - Strinetown, Oklahoma, Septe 
ber 23, 1942. To~ Commanding General, f.ighth Service Command., S.o.s • .,. 
Fort Sam Houston, Texas. 

l't 

- 1. · All the available internaes concerned were interviewed and 
therfollowing information obtained: .. ' ---- -

/ ' 
/ 

!.• Otto E. :istuba, ISN-14-&2;-~14, n'lfflo sa1d: tte-- was~ ir): ~ cruq•ge ·.r Ar~:qow 
of the work in the k.ttcnen, claimed t hat hinwelf, ~ril.Std3oevngtl; iSJl-20-
4-G9, Henry Uueller, lSN-22-36-G-37, R. Plaschke, !SlJr19-42 .... 0::.7~ ~tarted 
to liork on !.~rch 25, working 79 days ending June 14. Re stated that Alfred 
E. Schneider worked about t.er1 \10) aa;;s mere . 

~. 'l'htlse ... men lJ~re· not sure of the date they went to work but 
said t.h&t '·ir. i~istuba kept the time.- They also stated ths.t Lt.. Bowers as-
sigJJ~d . tt\•m to duty. 

_ ·cn1 
4<~d t~~t r.~n;nrk•d-flbout 
Norton, he thought, was 

. r· 

ke and Schneider have been transferred to 
! .CJ....J. C:'•• , ' " ~ - J ! '"' 

• :;ffl" • 

For The Commanding Officer: 
"l !<,OJ.+ 2S'G U0171i£'0~·) 

r~r ;:'; t r rra ~ 

EIIO ~: . J!.CCl.S 
lst Lt ., Cav . , 
Ldjutc..nt . 

·~·;r,:[i.} 

I 

\\ \~\0 ;nBQ VtlVN C}S A8 

<;d)()Oht: <:1NfJi\~uo4~nv 
03.l.dlSSV1:J3.0 
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PM 132 7th Ind. EET:mb 

·' 
Headquarters Eighth Service 'bo:mmand~ S.o.s., Fort Sam Houston, Texas. 

Fort Sam Houston, Internment 
;.1 ~J..f '' CLJ t:", f""' 

September 26, 1942. To: Commanding Officer, 
Camp, Fort Saa floq.s.t.on ,~ V•:x:a1t- .. ..... ..,,.., •.• L ~ 

1. Attention i,.nyited_ to' 6-th Indorsement. 
J r· , l , ·,· r . " 

2. n is directed that a careful~ search. of' the files be made.~at '' 
your Internment Camp so that information given in 6th Indorsement may be 
verified-. 

By C'clmmand of llajor· Gen•ral DONOVAN; 

. I.-. lh 
Captain, A.· ·o: ~ •• 
Br.; Internal..,-secarity Division. 

1 - Inels 

Ltr to Gen. Guerre 9-2-42 ·by Ints. 
'"'"Lil-TG~()q t!'Uq 

•o•r, -• 

VHU/ccc 
' "''\' l; 

Fort Sam Houston Internme.nt Cup, Dodd Field, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, 
De\.ober 2, 1942. TO: Headquarters Sth Service Command, Internal Security 
~wiaion, Fort Sam Houston, Texas. 

1-Incl· 
' 

1. Careful and thorough search of files ·has been made as directed 
Indorsement. 

a recorda whatever aoncerning employment of aliens at this 
found. 

• Ho one of the personnel now connected with this Headquarters was 
this camp during the period cenUoned in basic comtllunication, 

rson&l knowledge or the .matt 

or the Co. 

QIL.,H: HcetrrrocK 
t · Lt •• C. U •• P. 

Adjut<mt 

\\ \'\'\i\\(;- ;;JlBQ VliVN <;5 Ag 

<;'0100h'E <::l\\lf'I AlU04lnv 

G313ISSV'1::>3G 



stt: , 
--42-G-14-CI• 

• • , Stringtown Inter 
~t:.ringtown, Oklahoma. 

To: 
General Accounting orr· 
Claics Division 
w a s h 1 n a t o n • 1·' c. 

Q!nt le.men: 

C 0 P I 

Dec . 2nd, 1942. 

The tto f; . Wistuba, a civil internee, formel"ly 

Infantrz Barracks No . ;, Fort flam Houston , 'l'exas, 

and ld, and now ~onfined in ~he Stringtown, Okla._, Civilian 

do hereby resRectfully submit for your considera-

t.i.on and approval the following claims for pay due- to me for :.~er-

vices rendered at a tin1e and £laced st~ted belo· 

Jfarch lJt. 1242 to April 7th , 1942, Copk at J%+rracks llo , 5 . 

April S to lay 20, 12421 pook and Mess Sst . at Dodd Field. 

'!hese dates include Sundays and Holidays and the avora-2 

working days consisted ot fourteen to sixteen hours per daz. 

Total Amount due: $54 .40 (Dollars fitty four and 40/100, which 

comprioes a total or 68 (sixty-eight) working days at a rate or 

$0.80 (eighty cents) p e:r da;r . 

W.O. , P.U.G. Form Uo . 4 

Respectfully submitted . 

/S/ Otto E. Wi~ \\\h't\\d ;nua V~VN§ A8 

~0)00ht c::l\"ltJ Al l104ln\f 

G3JdlSSV1:J3G 
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SPillA (21.) 38).7 9~ Wrapper Ind. 

Be-1.J e, L. ; .. --77U'4 
.. Jiens lJi vis ion 

War I.lepartmtnt., Ar1tq Senice Forces, P .Y.G.o., Uasbingt.on, 

'!01 'l'he COIIIIADding Ottia.r, Interraent caap, St.rf.n&t.own1 Olcl.ahc:.a. 
THRUa Cc:NDMnding General, 8th Service CCXIIIII&nd, Santa Fe Building, Dallas, 

The int.emeea having .-ubait.t.ed aeparate cl&iaa to the General 
Accounting Ot.tice, fUaima .Divioion, Waehington, D. c., tor t.M work allowance 
allegetd. to be due them, no further action wUl be taken by t.bia o.ftice. Con­
tinued correapondenoe would result in duplicate cl.aiu. 

Incl. 
n/c/. 

~li>K 

:l;l\.B 

lor 1'he Provoet llareh&l. O.ner&l: 

B. Jt. ~ 
Brlpdier 

Oirector, &liens ~ 

.. 

Chi ef, Adr:inistr,~~.tive Services . 
jll 

\\\'~W ;JlBQ VMVN § t\g 

<i:'"d'\OOhE <JNtJ t\lu04ln'v' 

G3I.d.ISSV1:J3G 
~ 
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;r;uba, -IsN-14-42-Glh-ci 1 
AJ. Intemment Camp 

1 Oklahoma 

.. eneral Allen Gullion, 
Provost lla.rahal General 
War Department 
Washington, D. c. 

...,_ 

March 14, 1943 

Sir: - For the last ten months we have made num-.rous efforts to collect 
the amount ~money due to ua for services rendered {Class 2 labor) at 
PQdcks Field, Fort San Houston, Texas, from March to the later part of 
May 1942. Although this payment was promised to us in the presence of 
the SWisa Le&ation Representative by Staff OfficerS. of the 8th Corps Area 
all our collection efforts up to this date have been in vain. Our ccnstant 
communication with the General Accounting Office in Washington have been 
ignored, at least we must assume this is so as no direct reply has ever 
been made to any of our letters. On or about the early part of December 
1942 we were requested by Lt. Brown, the FinaneeOfficer of this Camp, to 
file a formal request for payment with the General Accounting Office in 
Washington, shortly atternrds a order for payment was issued to a certain 
Otto Mempel, .A-G-1.503, who filed his request for p~ent at the ... time, 
needed the eame endorsements as we did, but our request was completely ig­
nored. - Due to the fact that we are unable to secure any definite inform­
ation why payment is not made we most respectfully appeal to you, Sir, the 
Provost Marshal General of the United States Army, for you·r assistance' 1 so 
payment, whi ch we are entitled to receive as we earned this ·m<mey by labor­
ing daily for 14 to 18 hours, shall be made. - All official records, why 
payment is due, are on file w1 th the .Provost Marshal' s office in Fort Sam 
Houston, Te:xaa. - Hoping that you, Sir, will see your way clear to honor 
our requast, we remain* 

c 
0 
-p 
-y 

"-, 

Koat Respectfully yours 
a/ Otto E. Wiatuba it-42-s-,4-ci 

Otto E. Wistuba 
s/ Henry Mueller, 23-36-G-37 

Jlenry Mueller 
s/ Ernst Boernge 

Emat Boemge ~0-4-G-9 
a/ Otto Gr•b · . 

Otto Greb 20-4-G-16 

\\\'h"i:\\0-~lBQ VllVN § f. 

qO)()Oh'E c;J\'Ifll.lU04ln 
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SPMGA (21.) 383.7 

'} 

WAR DEPARTMENT 

SERVICES OF SUPPLY 

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL 

WASHINGTON 

March 91 1943 

SUBJECT: Work Allowances of Internees 

TO: Commanding Officer, Stringtown Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma 

THRU: Commanding General, Eighth Service_~ommand, 
Santa Fe Building, Dallas, Texas. 

1. Inclosed herevdth is a copy of memorandum SD 311.6215/238 
from the Department of State dated March 1, 1943 with memo~andum 
X-27, February 11, 1943 from the Legation of Switzerland in charge 
of German interests for such action as may be deemed necessary to 
settle the accounts of the internees in accordance with Paragraph 24, 
Circular Mo. 10, WD, 1943. 

2. The claim of Dr. Otto Thuss is being handled by a separate 
communication to the Commanding Officer, Camp Me Coy, Wisconsin. 

3. This of fice should be informed the names of the internees 
for whom vouchers were prepared and date the final stat ements for­
warded to the disbu~sing officer ~or settlement. 

For The Provost Marshal General: 

·-~~-
B. M. Bryan, 

Brigadier General, 
2-Incls. Director, Aliens Divi~~on. 

1-memo 3-1-43 Dpt of _ 10/ '0\;::5 I ,, 

2-memo 2-11-43 Leg~ . !P.~f'~~,;~ 
Switzerland wl:th,) itil::~.:.: '<vr/.{n _ {[[ 1,,c0 \.~ .. ':j J 'IL ·.;--;,' 

IVMR 8 "'943 .• 
7~~ INTERUM SECURII'I 
,-:~\ DIVISION E-
o/\ flQ., 8TH s " f:...... VJ . 

/..0/.' • .,, ~q; 
v.-. .'·' ,-:- ., . r. ;,';;--..-{. ~,-,. :\ o"-

~' "·- 'HT''. '\ ~'1. 
"~c <";":! I L-l. ~ 

' 
;: 

,, 

/ 

03I.'IISSY1 .::>3Q 
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LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

ashington, D. C. 

Telephone: 
Executive 2250-51-52 

MEMORANDUM 

of Switzerland in charge of German Interests 

-:st of various German nationals presently held 

tion Station at Seagoville, Texas, who allegedly 

certain camps prior to their transfer to Seagoville 

t they have never received any remuneration. 

Legation would appreciate it if the Department of State 

Lnto this matter and take such action as may be deemed 

, D. C. 

UARY 11, 1943 

closure 

Q 

Q 

E 
y 

/ 

i 

~- ;;JlBQ YMVN <;';) A8 

'ZO'lOOht c:Jt'lfl i\luo4l11V 
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GERMAN NATIONALS AT THE ALIEN DETENTION STATION SEAGOVILLE 
CLAIMING THE FOLLOWING COMPENSATION FOR VTORK PERFORMFJ>: 

Type of Work & 
1 Place Performed 

Geier, ~Edward 
J 6;-16 ' 

(• q .. 3£/ - t_; - I l 
Kitchen and meat cutting 
at Stringtown Internment 
Camp 

I :-t-.'! J . ,., 

YJ1p ,. "7 

yk Jacobi, Arthur Carpenter helper at 
. ~,r 1o-~'' , A.E.I.C. Stringtown 

~· t{ji>¥f;i¥?-~" ' 

~ ~aeche, Rudolf Cook at Ft. Sam Houston, 
/ ~ . . . , and A.E.I.c. Stringtown 

~~-r IJ ?/''j'rr- j 
/' :::>_ ~ _...,_:; 5 

Schreiber, Willy Carpenter at A.E.I,.Co 
- I Stringtown 

t '. \l . "' • .) (l,. Y,, ) -~' ~' 
V' 

Period of Time 
~1942) 

June- 3 days 
July- 9 days 
Aug. - 9 days ~ ... .,.,//{ ii.M.f/~Y 
Sept.- 3 days '7""""""' 't .l•tt-/-1 Y 

), _,J e~ 

Total -6-18-6~9 days 
7/3-7/5 - 3 days -lt·h-'' 
7/6-7/10 - 5 days ~ 

~(, 

Red 1 d in goods 
Total = 

4/1-5/22 - 52 days 
8/24-8/26 - 3 days 
9/4 - 1 day 

Total -

Apl.ount 
~ 

$ 2o40 
7.20 
7.20 
2.40 

$1 9.20 
7.20 
2.40 
4.00 

13.60 
2.40 

flWo 

$41.60 
2.40 
~ 

~~:rtty....v\.;: .. '"'~J :L.v ,~·-·""' 

t/v_; A .t0--. I vi f. ..,___ . 

6/11-6/30 - 20 days 
7/1-7/31 - 26 days 
8/1-8/8 - 5 days 
8/24-8/31 ~ 5 days 
9/1-9/4 - 4· days t! ..-t•wiJ . 

l;.t,.....t 141' y 

$44 .80 

$16.00 
20.80 
4.00 
4 .. 00 

_).20 
$48.90 

3.00 
:-t'lA I 1 #--' ~ ' 

• ...,:d"'"''..J. ~~~ 
Rece~ve 

Total 
,t\1\ / . 

~/sieve-rs, . Herniann Carpenter .foreman at 
A,.E.I'.C. Stringtovm 

~//s 7/!/11 ;i. 

6-11-6/30 - 20 days 
7/1-7/31 - 26 days 
8/1-8/31 - 22 days 
9/1-9/4 - 4 days 

_.1 ~ 

_;' Thuss, Dr. Otto For services as Camp 
Physician at Camp Me Coy 
and recognized by General 
Accounting Office in Wash­
ington, D. C. 

c 
0 

p 

Received 

~ -

l 

$45.00 

$16.00 
20.80 
l7e60 

_;.2o 
$57.60 

6.00 

i51.60 

$142 .. 30 

~142.30 

\\ \~\J JlBQ V~VN <i;) A8 

<;0)00ht: c:::lNfi Al ll04lnV 

03.ldlSSV1:J3.0 
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.5/238 
LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

Washington, D. C. 

Department of 
German Interests 

Telephone 
Executive 2250-51-52 

1439 Mass. Ave., N.W. MEMORANDUM 

Our Ref.: X-27 

The Legation of Switzerland in charge of 

German Interests begs to submit a list of various 

German nationals presently held at the Alien Deten-

tion Station at Seagoville, Texas, who allegedly 

performed work at certain camps prior to their 

transfer to Seagoville and who claim that they 

have never received any remuneration. 

The Legation would appreciate it if the 

Department of State would look into this matter 

and take such action as may be deemed advisable. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

FEBRUARY 11, 1943 

WF:rl 
1 enclosure 

\\ \~W· glBO YMVN <;5 Ag 

~O)Q0h£ ~\'lfL\lU04l11V 

G31.'.1.1SSV1:J3Q 
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GERMAN NAT!ONALS AT TIE! ALIEN DETENTION STATION SEAGOVILLE, 
· .· CLAIMING THE FOLLOWING COMPENSATION FOR WORK PERFORMED: 

"'~.,.. ~ , " & 
&'_ -·~~ Q-

P. &o 
('4.(' 

~vo 

.. -~:- ' 

~ 

~Geier, Edward 

/ J'AC'OBI , Arthur 

· / . Plaschke, Rudolf 

~e of Work & 
Place Performed 

~tchen and meat cut­
ting at Stringtown 
Internment Camp 

Carpenter helper at 
A.E.I.C, Stringtown 

Cook at Ft. Sam Hous­
ton and A.E.I.C. 
Strington 

~, Schreiber, Willy Carpenter at A.E.I,C, 
Stringtown 

~ Sievers, Hermann Carpenter foreman at 
A.E.I.C. Stringtown 

Thuss, Dr. Otto For services as Camp 
Physician at Camp 
McCoy, and recognized 
·by General Accounting 
Office in Washington, 
D. C. 

Period of Time 
(1942) 

J'une - 3 days 
J'uly - 9 days 
Aug. - 9 days 
Sept.- 3 days 

T o t a 1 

6/18-6/26 • 9 days 
7/3-7/ 5 • 3 days 
7/6-7/10 • 5 days 

Rec'd in goods 

T o t a 1 

Amount 
l2l!!! 

$ 2.40 
7.20 
7.20 
~ 

19.20 

$ 7.20 
2.40 
!:uQQ 

13:00 
2.40 

911.20 

4/1-5/22 • 52 days $41.60 
8/24-8/26 • 3 days 2.40 
9/4 a 1 day 0.80 

T o t a 1 $44.80 

$16.00 6/11-6/30 • 
7/1-7/31 = 
8/l-8/8 = 
8/24-8/31 = 
9/1-9/4 = 

20 days 
26 days 

5 days 
5 days 
4 days 

20.80 
4.00 
4.00 
.L2_Q 

Received 
48."00 
; J.OO 

T o t a 1 $45.00 

6/11-6/30 = 
7/1-7/31 = 
8/1-8/31 = 
9/1-9/4 = 

20 days · $16.00 
26 days 20.80 
22 days 17.60 
4 d~ys ,.20 

5 .66 
Received 6.00 

T o t a i, $51.60 

Afi. $142.30 
~v Fu"FFl.::ttJ._ -h d~.; .. 
~~- A~~~i-~~ l~f~ 1.-. ~-r:rt:::~·-.;;1;< . 

T o t a 1 ~ $142.30 

\\ \\\i\\J' ;)lBQ V~VN <;S A8 

<ZO)()Oht: CJ~'f'lt\lU04lnv 
G31.1ISSV1::>3G 



""'-,.._ 

SPUGA (30) 400.344 
AprU 9, 1943 

SUllJJliO!': Oantetin D1v1d.ends. 

10: The Co.mmanding General, 
Eighth Servtc& C~d. 

t.a Fe Building, 
Dallaa. !exae. 

1-o1t 'l:lt.a ;.;rm~xou: OJ': 
fhe C~d.ing Off'ice-r, 
Stringto~~ Internment ~. 
Stringto~n . Oklal1oma. 

Aliens Div .. 
M.S.McKnight 
Ext. 76666 

l. Prior to a irand'er or i:tlternee e1vili&:t enem)" aliens to 
th~ Depart.me.nt of Ju-stice. it 1& requested that the collmallding 
officer provide for an adju•taent wi\h the tranafer•es of ·ear can­
teen dividends which have aceraed to their benefit. 

2. ~e t~e\bod of ad.,Jt.l&U.ng th& aeen.ed cen,een di'f'idend to (-\)... 
benefl ~ the elvlliEJ.n internees respond ble for the aeeumulatt.oa ta 
1111 thin -the disere:Uon ot the iz;.tern»ent camp commandet·. !h$ following 
methods are suggested: 

&• Declaring a cash dbtde:nd •• of ~be date or tranafel" 
for the grau;p as a un.U and traus!~ning t.he each e. .. ailable tor 
~1s~ribu.Uon to the c.anteen at the lmmlgra.tion and Naturalhatio-a 
Service Alien Int-ernment Camp to which the &>roup is being transferred. 

ll,.. Diatril>u'e accrued dhld.eada iJ). the torll of merchandhe 
on an. individual basta. 

JC.• Sponsor a cUll.llel" or 8oJle other enterta.iDmel\t or g~oup 
actiYU;r enablin& the group ot tr:ana:tereee ae a. whole to benefit froa 
thei.r aceumu.lnted d1Y1dend•. 

3. :ror purpoae$ of future n:f'erences. it is requested further 
that an itemised record be kept of an)" ad.Ju.stJIIenle llade. 

lor the i'1'ovost Marshal Gen~ural.: 
~~(/( 
McKnight, M. s.fjp cc: Chief, Administrative 

HRR 

~$4. 
PMGO FILE COPY 

:B. R. B 
Brigadier G 

Director, Allenlll\.-- .. ,~.. .... , "•'.., 
\.\\~~ ;:!lBO V1IVN <;5 A8 

~d)()Ohto ~\"lfli\liJ04lnV 
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1st w·rapper Ind. 

, Army Service Forces, P.M. G.O., Washington, D. c., March 19, 1943 • 
. an::ling Off icer Internment Camp, Stringtown, Oklahoma. THRU: The 

it -:r-g General, Eighth Service Command, Santa Fe Building, Dallas, Texas. 

- • Your attention is invited to the inclosed memorandum dated March 4, 1943 
e Legation of Switzerland, and request of the Department of state to be in­

ed of the action taken to furnish necessary receipts to the Legation. Your 
-tention is also invited to first wrapper indorsement SPMGA (21) 123 dated March 

_ , , 1943. 

4 Return of communication through this office is requested. _ -. 
/:-:;c·:,·, , , ..... -

2 Incls. 
/ 

/ 
/'.;. ·J 

. ·'v 

1-Ltr. Dept. of State 3/17/43 
2-Memo Leg. of ~~tzerland 3/4/43 

/;·.v ;;· ·· t · 

~ 
.... ..;,, _ ·-~~~, --

1. .. • ,_ ·I; •"ll <.,.../ 
~. '"':;~:/ .. ~4"") 
• 'I . .J/ "C'" 

PM 123 

To: The 

;, l;,, ,, ;•.-~ " 
I-()' "'Jf/· IJ<.4,:;J • ] 

. • ' ·JJ''n i.ltfl Brigadier General, _. .. , IJ;y 'v,'l li;-
Director, Aliens Division~ · ,, . J; ll ·, 

~ . ··.' \." 

Ind._ 
:-:-.; 

'!' r. ~~ ' ~\'\~' \ . /71 '):~\(, . 
.......::~~~~ 

HEH:jw · 

0); . 
~Minnand, sos, Dallas, Texas , March 22, 1943. 

Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtown, Okla. 

· 1. Reference 2nd Wrapper Indorsement this Headquarters, file PM 123, 
dated March 20, 1943. 

2. For compliance with 1st Wrapper Indorsement. 

By ~mmand of Major General DONOVAN : 
~ 

~~~ 
Major, Infantry, 

Asst. Chief, Alien & P. W. Branch, 
Internal Securit,y Division. 

I ~' /'~nn -1~;-;--._ 
(,_ -.._, ":' ~ J. 0 • l ' 

/..." . , n/c. 
; ::.: .. ' 
t ~ \ ~ ~ . 7 \\ 

\;:; ,;, :;:·,· _· '\W·- . c··· . ,.. - -
. ') \.~ / \. . 

/ ' " ~~..!::7' I I I ~ \ \ , ·_' 

~~ 

.. 

":. 

• 

- 1 -
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,. FILE 740.00115 European War ~39/6241 

LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

WASHINGTON,D.C. 

MEMORANDUM 

The Legation of Switzerland in charge of German Interests 

begs to refer to its memorandum of February 12th relative to 

the handling of the funds at Stringtown Internment Camp, 

Stringtown, Oklahoma, which eo tar has remained unanswered. 

The Legation wishes to state that it received from the 

Custodian of the aforementioned Camp a letter, dated Febru­

ary 16th, enclosing receipts to cover disbursements of pocket 

money during the months of January and February 1943, as well 

as a check for $5.09, the Custodian adding that none of the 

Legation's funds are on deposit with him any more. 

The Legation, however, would. like . ~to call to the attention 
~ 

of the Department of State the fact that according to its 

records there still rama1ns an amount o~ $58.24 to be· accounted 

for. It would, consequently, be necessary to obtain a receipt 

in duplicate from the Custodian for this amount. 

The Legation would very much appreciate 1t 1f the 

Department of State would lend 1ts kind assistanc~ in 

this matter. 

Washington, D. C. 

March 4, 1943. 

deM: m 

Ref: BKK 

r . 

-- - - =-~ -~=---·---~~=~- -- -- -- --= - ~-\ ~e;~a;;~,~,:: Q3l.HSSV'1:::>3G 

• ~I 



Eur9pean War 1939/6241 

" LIDATION OF SlA'TTZERLAND 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 

MD!ORA~TDUM 

The ~Legation of Switzerland in charge of C~rman Interests begs 

refer to its memora~dum of February 12th relative to tee handling 

of the funds at Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtown, Oklahoma, 

whiCh so far has remained unanswered. 

The Legation wishes to state that it received from the Custodian 

of the afo~en~ioned Camp a letter, dated February l6th 1 enclosing re-

ceipts to coverdisbursements of ~ocket money during the months of Ja:th.:uary 

and February 1943, as well as a check for $5.09, the Custodian adding 

that none of the Legation's funds are on deposit with him any more. 

The Legation, however, would like to call to the attention of the 

Department of State the fact that according to its records there still 

remains an amount of $58.24 to be accounted foro It would, consequently, 

be necessary to obtain a receipt in duplicate from the Custodian for this 

amount. 

The Legation would very much appreciate it if the Department of 

State would lend its kind as sistm1ce in this matter. 

Washington, D. c. 

March 4, 1943 

deM: m 

Ref: BKK COPY -

• 
\\\fu\~ ;:llBO V1JVN <;5 AS 
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German lnterests 

reference: 
BKK 

IJliiATION OF SWITZERLAND 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 

MEMORANDUM 

In its memorandum of February 8 the Department of state 

mentions th&t the Chief of the Finance Branch of t he Aliens 

Division recently visited the Stringtown Internment Camp, and 

that it was likely that a satisfactory method of handling the 

funds would be effected. 

It was always understood that the funds of the Legation 

on deposit with the custodian at Stringtown Internment Camp were 

p~operly accounted for and open for inspection by its representat-

ives at all times. On the other hand, it cannot be reconciled that 

it is extremely difficult to comply with the request of the Legat-

ion for receipts and other procedure in connection with these funds, 

inasmuch . as the requirements have consistently been met by the 

officials at other Army stations such as Camp Forrest, and Fort 

Meade, as well as by all the officers in charge of camps under the 

jurisdiction of the Immigration authorities~ 

In reviewing the records, however, it again appears that no 

statement. of accounting has reached the Legation since the receipt 

of the vouchers dated Janua~ h, 1943, coveting the month of Oct-

ober, 1942, in spite of there having been numerous additional re­

mittances made to the custodian at Stringtown. Having no alternative 

the legation feels impelled to submit for consideration and sub­

sequent transmittal to the Commanding officer, two letters in duplicate 

dated February 12, requesting the forwarding of the much-needed state­

ments as well as a reconcilement statement for the P~lance on hand 

\\\'~\J- ~lllQ V~VN CJS A8 

<zO)()O\'\t: <l"'fl Alll04lnV 
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as of Dece::~ber 31, 1942, as requested by the auditor exarnining 

~ne books of the department of German Interests. 

A copy of earn communication is attached for the files of 

~ne Department of State, and the duplicate of each letter may 

be held by the authorities at Stringtown for their own records o 

The Legat i on would very much ~ appreciate it if this matter 

could be directed through the proper channelso 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

FEBRUARY 12, 1943. 

WCB :rl 
2 enclosures 

c 

0 

p 

y 
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r:u . ~ .:t"":\ent, cJ 
Department n6t 
Getnia.rf~triteres ts 

Out"'"r~fr " Bookkeeping 

LEGATION ' OF . SWITZERLAND 
WASHINGTON, D. c. 

February 12, 1943 

"""' 

----------------

Lt. Colonel Bertram Frankenberger 
Commanding Officer 
Stringtown Internment Camp 
Stringtown, Oklahoma 

Dear Sir: 

According to our records, you had as of December 
31, 1942, $851.33 on deposit to cover dispursements to German 
internees.~ 

J 

To indicate that you· are in agreement with this 
balance, kindly sign and return to us the attached copy of 
this letter. 

Your cooperation in this matter is very much 
appreciated. 

Enclosure: 1 copy 
deM/rs 

Yours very truly, 

LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND. 
Department of German Interests 
s/ W. Bruppach 

cc Department of State, Washington, D. c. 

COPY 

\\\~ ;}lUG V"MVN~ AS 
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LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 
WASHINGTON, D. C • 

February 12, 1943 

Lt. Colonel Bertram Frankenberger 
Commanding Officer 
Stringtown Internment Camp 
Stringtown, Oklahoma 

Dear Sir: 

In reviewing our records it occurs to us that no 
statement of accounting has reached this Department since re­
ce~pt of your vouchers dated January 4, 1943, covering the 
month of October 1942. 

However, on November 30, 1942, and January 15, 1943 
the following amounts have been remitted to you: 

Our check No. 67 for $450.00, 
" " No. 90 11 400.00, 
" " No.l27 tt 800.,00, 

and it is assumed that monthly pocket money disbursements to 
internees of your camp have been effected. Consequently it 
would be very much appreciated if the relative statements would 
be forwarded to this Department as soon as possible, 

Please accept our thanks for giving this matter 
your attention. 

deM/rs 

Yours very truly, 

LEGATION OF SWITZEPLAND 
Department of German Interests. 

s/ w. Bruppach 

cc: Department of State, Washington, D. C. 

c 
-0 
-p 
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OTTO E. WISTUBA, ISN-14-42-G-14-ci 
Co. 1, St ringt own n:ternment Camp, 
Stringtown , Oklahoma 

To: Cent'ral A.ccounting Office, 
Cla~s Division, 
·ashington, D. c. 

Gentl:men: 

Dec 2nd , 1942. 

'~'he undersigned, Ott o E. V.'1s tuba, a civil internee formerly 

confined at vld Infantry Barracks Ho . 5: Fort Sam Houston, 'l'e.xas , 

and Dodd field, and now confined in the Stringtown, Okla., Civilian 

Internment Camp, do r.ereby respectfully submit for your consideration 

ani approval the followin[ claims for p2.y due to rue for services ren-

dered at a time wnd places stated belovi: 

}lar<'h lhth, 1942 to April 7, 19h2, Cook at Barracks No . 5. 

!prli 8th to ~J.ay 20th, 19h2, Cookcnd 1:ess Sgt . at Dodd Field 

These dates include Sundays and Holidays and the average 

working days consisted of fourteen to sixteen hours per day. Total 

amount due: S.54 . 40 (Dollars fifty four and 40/100) , which compr ises 

a total of 68 (si.x.ty-eight) working days at a rate of ,~0 . 30 (€ighty 

cents) per day. 

c 

0 

p 

y 

Respectfully submitted 

s/ Otto Wist uba . 

l 

~~- ;JlBQVMVN§ A8 
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Wistuba, ISt~-~ ·4-42:014-CI 
en Co . #1, 

~ringtown Int . Can:p, 
Stringtown, Okla. 

COPY 

to: . Brigadier General Guerre, 
Provost I'arshal, 

· Fort Sam Houston, "Tex. 

Dear Sir: 

9-2-42 

On or about March 15th, we were requested 
by the Company COmmander of the Enemy Alien Detention 
Ca-:.p, t:-arraoks ;;, Fort Sam Ho.Jston ,T-:;x. ,to work in 
the Post Ki~chen. At that time we were advised that 
the ~en who are employed in the kitchen, will receive 
pay for this work . 

On or about May l)th, 1942 the Commanding 
Officer of Dodds Field, Fort Smn Houston, Tex., aGain 
requested us that we work inthe kitchen and advised 
us t~at the men employed therein, Will receive a 
certain amount of pay. The same statement regarding 
pay was made to the representative of the Swiss Govern­
ment, but accordine · to the Commanding Officer money 
grj for such pay not having been received, this nlCne'y was 
never paid out to t:.s. 

Sir~ce we ha. ~: e again been infonned, that this 
pay will be made available to us as soon as the budget 
has been officially approved and si:npe this has now 
been done, we respectfully request, that the pay dne us 
be forwarded to our above address. 

Respectfully yours, 
ISN-20~h-n-9-CI 

/s/Ernest Boerm~e /s/ Hetiry J!ueller /s/ R I'l~l.SCnke 
E • .Boernge H. Huellor R. :'lascnke 

ISN-23-36-G-37-ci ISN-l9-U2-G-7-CI 
/s/ Alfred ? Schneider /s/ 0 . E •. Wistuba ISN-14-42-G-1).+- CI 

• E. Schneider 0. E.Wistuba 
ISH-14-h2-G-3-CI . 

f. 

- - ,,- - - -
\\ \'~\~i :;!lBO V1JVN <;;;) t\g 
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014. 311 

HEADQUARTERS 
STRINGTOWN INTERNMENT CAMP 

Stringtown, ~lela. 

~ 

March 22, 1943 

Legation of Sllitserland 
n.part.ment ot Gerun Interests 
lh39 Masaachusetts Avenue, N. w., 

1ashington, D. c. 

Gentlemen: Att: Bookkeeper 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation ot March 22,194.3, tind 
inclosed the following receipts, in duplicatea 

Receipt for $30.00 to the Library Fund, dated. December 10, 
· 1942, signed by Karl Heinz Ruehenbeck.!. Librarian 
Receipt for $27. !)0 to the Theatrical Group, dat~ December 

101 1942, signed by Robert Patenie, llanager. 
Receipt tor $0. 54 tor telegram to the Legation of Switzerland 

ds.ted December 7, 1942, signed by Otto Hach1 Internee 
spokesman for COIIPa.ny I. ' . 

The total or theae receipts amounts to $~8.24 llhich, along l'}th others 
previously aubmi tted, account tor aJ.l o£ the aoney sent to this Custodi-.n tor 
disbursement up to · and including March 22, 1943. · 

Yours very truly, 

Incls . 
l - Receipt, $30. 00 ( indup . ) 
2 - Receipt, $27 . 70 ( in dup . ) 
.3 -Receipt, t 0.54 (in dup. ) 

0 -o 
-p 
-y 

a/ Alfred N. Brawn 
ALFRED N • BRO"\fi , 
lst Lieut. Dav. (8th SO) 
Custodian Ency Alien Funda 

\\\'h"t\X¢" ;llUQ V1JVN C}5 AS 
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l~W>Qlb\R!HM ( 

S'I!illf€1'1'01$ ! tflBRfilmft CAMP 
&tJt1~01ftl• OlrlahQ• AD/• ·,. 

re~nary 18. lKI 

x-as 
.t..ga.ittoa ot Mtwwl_. 
U•pa,...at .ot O.J'JIIIm Iatef'•ata 
l4at au •• A•·•Bue, JT, w. 
wa.u1aj;tcm, n. c. 

O.ntleMat 

A.ttt Jooldteepet 

laoloiH tlnd r~o•ipts ia dupll•• tot poob't: amey ptd4 to 
Uat•m•••· of 1/ib.l.a caanp on J~ as. 1943, J&WAt7 17, 1043. rebruat't 
11, 19411 h'b:ru~ 1!, 194.3, Ul.4 FebNI.J7 J,5, 1941 ln the total eelllCNtlt. 
of tJ.,·588.-00. Al•o find. b.Cloaod oW' · obotlok in ~he uoua'\J ot ts.Ot. 11'h1Qh 
1• t~ bl.l.lluhl il'lyour &e.OlJuut with thia cutto41-. lf at~y -.ddttt.ou.l 
reoeip\1 •r• neootal'Y'. plea•• uottty thil ott1o• Q4 · w wtl1 be clad w 
~t~. . ( 

' . 
Ill thAt Mure, a U.t will be pr.,u-.S, c»!ltaild.ng tho neccaaaq 

$tat•~t a' p-or fOW" l.4f'tter of f 0'b~ 12; 19~. fh11 liat Will be IU'b­
altted to yo~ ot.t~o•• and tt all the illfonu.tion xut<Jf!IIBM'y' tor pa)'IQOU' 
end fdl of the u~c:JfJ,tiW;y . oopiea aoet wi;ta\ you tpproval. 1" it reque·.at•d 
tha;t yt>u the send the check in tb a .-ount ot the r-oq'-at to this OUttoqi-811 
-.nd the proper die>'bu:tNtw'Eint 1tl'Lll be lllAde. 1

-/ . • 

It,. at t M tilDe th!l 80> lista ar• 1\Da:Lttod 1!' you. there 1 a , Ill e.rror 
or ,_Y aor'b 1~ the-i.r pr$paration, it h ,roq~osted that t hsy b& returned· 
to this ottice betore pa)'P!lt 1a mAde,. Suppl.._tal p'&~t• wiU · b4t 
h&ndlee i}' the ••• mau:u•r. ~ 

Yotl.r·l very truly. \ 

ALFRED W. ~ 
lat I.t. cav..,., (8th SC) 

. ous-todia.n· ma.,- AU.eu F\mda 
tnoll. • leoe1pt• ( 1:1\ taupl) . 

l - lu.• 25/43. eo.· I -INtt.OO 
a - ·'. • .. . • 2. ~.55/ 4. 3·. • Go.. IX US ... • 00 ... 
I '"" ~N&.Z?/"!" GO .• OO 
t ·.. reb .• ll/.41~ co. II .ftl$.00 
a .. F.Et'b, 12/U, eo. I zss.oo A '!'RW C~! 

.... ,.,: 

.. 

6 "' Pe:b. lS/d · . 12 .• 00 
lJlol. 1 "" Obttak, tG.09 ~ O&gt~ \\\\'\"t\.\6' ;}lBQ V1IVN <;'S A8 
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oPllGA (21) 383.6 2nd Ind. 

Aliens Division 
BEALE, L. A. - 77694 

~ 
~ 

~ 

t 

War Department, S. O. s., P. M. O. O., r:ashington, 1). C., PcbrUI\rY 26, 1943· 

TO; Co~nding O!!'icer, Internment Cwr.p, Camp 'Blanding, +'lorida. THRU: 
Commanding General, Fourth Service Comnand, P. O. Building, AUanta, Georgia . 

It ia requested that the intora&ti<>n dellired by the General 
A-ecounting Office be .turnished with return of- eorur.~unica.tion t.o thie office . 

Incl. n/e 

For The Provost llarsltal ~neral: 

L. A. L~nle 
jor, Jo'. D., 

Assistant fhiet, 
rinance Branch, Aliens 

D~ribution: Chief, Administrative Services SOS 

~ t 

.~~...L_~----
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\ aliens Division 
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r Colo.<.)eJ. '"ranlten -l~ 
ct copy or a letter gated January 6, 

ion of SVii t~erland, tn visi •'>rt of German Interest 
t.ory. I ahall appreciate it veey mnch it :you will see 

pr<>perly ta1<z un cnre ur with t.ho le:~st practi'Cabla delay-.,., 

your r-ay ln about. a w 
~ :>u l\ith a viellf to\lard 

tne 

he •ill be gl~d to 
out a &olution'\to 
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\ 
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1 Incl. 

Sinc(!u•ol.y, 

Brig a 
iH.rec'l.o:r, 

~"' ·~ • 
..... cP 
~<?C? ~-

:X.tract. c:.>py of le'~t.er. 
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LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

LC(#/~ 
January 6, 1943. 

DEPARTMENT OF 
GERMAN INTERESTS 
1439 MASS. AVE., N. W , 

TELEPHONE 
EXECUTIVE 22150· 151· 52 

Our ref.: Bookkeeping. 

Brigadier General B. M. Bryan, 
Director, Aliens Division, 
Office of the Provost Marshal General, 
War Department, 
Washington, D.C. 

Sir: 

I take the liberty to avail myself of your 

kind offer to approach you direct in matters where your 

intervention would be essential to overcome certain 

difficulties in connection with Internment Camps under 

the jurisdiction of the U.S. Army Authorities. 

In this respect, I wish to submit copy of my 

letter of December 18, 1942 addressed to Lt. A.N. Brown, 

~t 
\ 

' 

"><~ 

~ 1 
~ . .. 
~ 0J 

1st Lt., Cav.(8th S.C.}, Custodian, Enemy Alien Fund, . ~ 
~ -~ 

Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtown, Oklahoma, dealing ~ ~ 

with the handling of funds placed at the disposal of the 

Camp Authorities of Stringtown Internment Camp by this ~~I 
Department for the purpose of making monthly payments of ~~ 
pocket money to needy German internees in the amount of ~ 
$4.-. Inasmuch as no reply has been forthcoming, ( this 

step has become unavoidable to ask your Office to speed 

~~· 

J -. 
up the matter, particularly since the discrepancies 

~ -... 
•!: ~· ~: 

, ~~'lf'D c·'·,,... :, """~~: ~.~ .... 
~~II 

. . . . /L/? ll 
- 2 -
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referred to in our letter, which is self-explanatory, 

have so far created great inconvenience to our Book­

keeping Department which could not close its books 

due to that fact. 

I also attach copy of a letter sent to 

Lt. Colonel Bertram Frankenberger, Commanding Officer, 

Stringtown Internment Camp, from which you will see 

that our checks No.90 for $400.00 and No.91 for $10.00, 

issued 6n December 18, 1942, have not been presented 

for collection as yet. The reasons given for this 

was that, inasmuch as we require~ receipt in duplicate 

for the check, a triplicate would have to be presented 

to the Camp Authorities for their own records. Such 

action may no doubt have appeared warranted under 

these circumstances, but it is felt here that keeping 

the matter in abeyance without making any communication 

to this Department for a considerable length of time 

could have been avoided. 

It also appears that at Camp Forrest a check 
-~ 

for $620.- sent on November 30, 1942 so far has not been 

cleared, and I beg to direct your attention to the 

attached copy of my letter of today to Colonel McClung. 

In this instance it is worth mentioning th~~ no receipts 

to be signed in duplicate by the internees have so far 

been received for amounts turned over to the Authorities 

- 3 -
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at Camp Forrest around the middle of November. 

I _am fully avare that the actual reason 

for nonoolleotion of these checks may be due to the 

fact that new regulations were issued concerning the 

handling o:f' funds of internees. Without going into 
I 

details, however, I presume that such regulations 

should not affect the policy so far pursued in the 

handling of these SWiss funds which, when deposited 

with the respective Camp Authorities, are still being 

held by them in the name of the _Legation of SWitzerland, 

Department of German Interests, which is fully licensed 

to handle all financial transactions within the United 

States in conne~tion with the representation of GePman 

interests. I, therefore, se~ no reason in the delay 

of the collection of the checks and consequently disburse­

ment to the internees of the pocket money. 

I thank you very much for your cooperation 

you may lend in this matter. , 

Enol. 

WOB/rs 

Very truly yours, 

LEGATION OF SWITZERL.DD 
-The Chief of the Dt11ision of German lntere&l! 

f!A )( J ~0 f<' i "'W .:zcZ:J.. 1 

~~d 
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c 0 p y • 
_____ .,. ___ -'!_ 

LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

December 18, 1942. 
DEPARTMENT ·oF 

GERMAN INTERESTS 
"'"' ~ .~ o;;l"f.t.r t;, ~~ ..... -'i -r '·J e l: it .-r~ .. r -7 d.:. !,:_1 

by Y:JU:t.,~:H;lf per\:.~illiLW •:-,.,. 

Our ref.: Bookkeeping. [("'U<'"'O.,... p; f · .. •' · • o#,.j. L ~~ · V 

•1 11 C'!J tt ,, . ,; . ---~------------------
~~ .:.'15) 

Lt. A. N. Brown 
1st Lt., Cay, .. , (S:th :.&•·C.} rr 
C"~:J,.sto.dian,:,~<{!;nemy 1Al.i~n :F~"Q.:Q.-Q: 
Str!ngtowa~,fnternment Camp 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

•;;"' ~ l;,rf~ ?:; ;u !'o: 

Dear Sir: 

\\' .. , 
tr,t.tt s v e·r l"H""l 1 ~" r.. .......... 

J,f:_,~ ll T''r·Jr (' l"' ,~~j ·1 ·-1 7 . .. .,. . . ., 

This Department acknowfe9..fi-9.,~,~.r.e~EtJ:~~,:, s>J;~ :iour 
le.ttJ~r ;·dated De~ember 4, 1942 with enclosed statement 
and wishes to make the following q~WJ!leqts :d:ihe.;retcu- . 

1. You indicate the balance on hand as of October 
11, 1942 to be $3.50 whereas the balance appearing on 
the previous statement amounted to $4.75. The resulting 
difference of $1.25 should be accounted for and we look 
forward receiving the respective receipt in duplicate. 

2. We should like to have you request Capt. Carroll 
to sign an:. itemized receipt in duplicate pertaining to 

voucher #68 for 
" #76 " 

#77 " " 

$30 •. 02 
$16.45 
$ 5.85 $52.32 

3. Regarding voucher #117 for $724.- we refer you to 
Lt. Eino M. Jacobson's letter of October 23rd, 1942 and to 
the respective collective receipts which were enclosed, 
the total amounting to $712.-. Inasmuch as this amount is 
included in the $724.-, we wish to call your attention to 
the fact that the $712.- should be treated separately on 
your present statement, whi+e we should like you to have 
us remit the collective receipts in duplicate signed (with 
ink) by the internees for the balance of $12.- as well as 
for 

$12.- pertaining to voucher #120 
j 4.- " " " #124 
i28.- " " " #18 

- 2 -
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_ 4 . Kindly favor us with an itemized receipt in duplicate 
sig~ed by yourself pertaining to the following items: 

Voucher #4 for 
" #157 " 
" #159 " 

~2.57 
~1.94 
$2.34 $6.85 

Due to these various alterations, please be 
good enough to let us have a rectified statement without 
undue delay. 

Thanking you for your kind cooperation and 
with our best wishes for the Season, we remain, 

deM/rs 

Yours very truly, 
LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

Detwrlmenf of German Interests 

sig. W.Bruppacher. 

\\\~\d ;)lBO v~vN c;s As 
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LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

January 2, 1943. 

Lt. Colonel Bertram Frankenberger, 
Commanding Officer, 
Stringto~n Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

Lear Sir : 

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of December 
23, 1942 and wish to confirm that we have in the meantime 
received the duplicate of the receipt for $175.00, which 
was wi'thdrawn in transit and filed away in the Department 
of State. 

For your perusal we now send you two additional 
rec:eipt forms concerning the two checks for $400 00 and 
$10.00 respectively and trust that this will ena-ti'ie you 
to present them for collection and to make disbursements 
of the proceeds thereof wi thout further delay. 

You intimate further that during Christmas you 
used our fund for payment of greetings by wire. Please note 
in this connection that all expenditures other then 
pocket-money will have to be accounted for separately. 
You will readily understand this procedure since we have, 
in fact, to keep separate books for all items to be debited 
for pocket-money or for any other purpose. 

deM/un 
Encl. 

Yours very truly, 

LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 
Deparl.menf of German lnleresfs 

sig . W.Bruppacher. 

\\\H\~- ;}lea v~vNq5 AS 
<zd)()Oht: c::lN'flAluoqlwv 
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LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

--o::: 
.;;::::; -

...f S':il ur ,.~ 

"" ~~ 'ill:ll 
~ lllo 

January 6, 1943. 
C V DEPARTMENTOF 
. 0 GERMAN INTER;Ests . 

" 

Our ret~ : ik>okkeeping. 
~~-~~---~·--~·~-----~---

Colonel ¥oClung 
Camo Commander 
Alien Internment Camp 
Camp Forrest, Tennessee 

Dear Sir: 

With reference to our letters of November 10, 
ll and 30, 1942, with which we enclosed our checks, 

No.4? tor !575. •, 
No .·52 for w500 .-, 
No .6) for 4620 . -, 

we are very much surprised that the respective receipt 
in duplicate have not y~t r~a~hed us. 

Inasmuch as we are closing our 'books as of 
December 31 ., 1942, these documents are urgently needed, 
as well as the collective receipts signed 1n duplicate 
by the internees, and we would therefore th,ank you to 
dispa te.b. them by return mail. 

According to advice received fro• our bank, 
it appears, that check No .6) had not been cleared by 
January 5, 1943, and we should like you to inform us 
as to the d.ate you collected its procee4s, so that w 
may be able to trace this draft. 

Please accept our thanks tor your kind coon•· ~ 
ration. 

de.M/rs 

Yours very truly, 
LEGA TJON OF SWJTZERLANfJ 

DeiJarlmenl of German lni~tt!3U 

sig. W.Bruppacher 
I. 

\\\~ ;:)lBQ V11VN <;:j AS 
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014 . 311 

fi.EI.D lUA."i. TL;RS 
STRIN•lTO; .~r H!T.:,RI~!':' C~LP 

Strin[:';tm'l!l, Olr~ahoma 

November 

8842 

EMJ/JJJB/ea 

SubJect: Report of Losses for Ju1:r and August, 19h2. 

To : Finance Officer: Office of the Provost Harshal J.enera1, 
· .• ash:int:;ton, D. C. 

l . Attached find Report of Losses of internees at this camp for 
the months of ~h.:.ly D • .'''ld AU.';l.'-St, 1942. 

2 Inc1s: 

For the Co~!~~ndins Officer: 

~~ 
lst Lt . Cav., (8th SS) 
l1djutant 

'.2) 

,/ c w . .J,J ~ 
:r )-(; C/J6 ~ 

W . J.,P .~~-~ . Foro ~o. 11, .R.epo~t of Losses fo~ ~u1y, +1942 (5 r;:,.~es) ~ 
l .D. ,P .... . u . Forn }.o. 11, Rer01t of Losses for ... ugus..,, 1942 (l page) ~ 

.,. .... 
_....-

--,.---~ 

~ 
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HEADQUARTERS 
STRINGTOWN .INTERNNJENT C.wv.,-~ 

Stringtown, Oklahoma 

November 11, 1942 

Subject: W.D., P.M.G. Form No. 11. 

8624 

To : Finance Officer, Office of the Provost Marshal General, 
Washington, D. c. 

1. Inclosed, find record of Earnings and Daily Allor1ances for all 
Internees Except Officer Prisoners of War, W.D., P.M.G. Form No. 11 for 
Companies No. 1 and No. 2 for German Aliens interned at this camp, and 
one W.D., P.M.G. Form 11 for a Panamanian. 

~ 
~ -

For the Commanding Officer: 

. iii 
3 !nels. ~ 

1 - W.D.,P.M~G. Form No. 11 for Panamanian. 
2 - W.D.,P.M~. Form No. 11 for Company No. 1 
3 - W.D.,P.M.G. Form No. 11 for Company No. 2 

- 1 -
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{ ~ 
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S?MGA ( .3) 011 .. Znd zoo. 

-' 
Aliens Division 
JFC 71858 

ar Departmmt, s.o.s., F.M.G.o., Washington, D. C. ,. TO: 'l'he 
Commanding Gemral., Eighth Service Command, Fort Sam Houston, Texas . 

he matter cret'erred _to :i.n 't!he pencil-marked par-agraph of inclosed 
letter dated Au.gust 4, 1942, ' from the Legation of Jwitzerland, \i;ashington, 
D. C., and addressed to internee Ingo Kalinowsky (XG-58-CI), has no eonneotion 
with th~ a.llowapces ~uthorized by Toot.ati.ve War Department Regulations Gov~;Jrn-
ing Civilian En.err.y Aliens and Prieone~e .ot: War . , The .&4.00 pocket money for 
internees who 'have decided to be repatriated is turnished by the German 
Government throilgh the Swi~.s leg.~tion. /'>.07 remittances of this nature received 
fro r.. the Swiss Les·~t.ion for the 1benefit 'of internees should be accepted by ~ 
the Camp Commander and disla1:rsed under the pri. visions of Chapter VIII, Section 
B, Paragraphs ·lg and ~~ of Tentative War Vepartmen~ Regulations Governing 
Ci-vilian .J.:.nemy Aliens ard Prisoners .of \"1ar,. First Revisioz:i. dateg August l, 1942. 
A:ey &'lloUnt remaining to the· credit or the :i,.nternee shoulcJ he paid to him a.t ~ 
th$ tiale of repatriation. 

For The Provost Uarshal General: 

cao~vP , 
Incl. n/c 

Distribution: 

Chief, Administrative Services 
InformAtion Branch 

B. U. Bryan, 
Colonel, F. A., 

Chief, Aliens Division. 

' 

~ 
() 

\,._ 

"-.\\ 
~VI 
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COPY 

HEA.I:QUARTERS 

~ 

STRINGTOWN INTERNMENT C.AJ4P EGM/tfe 
St-ringtown, Oklahoma 

, 014.311 August 8, 1942. 

Subject: Censorship of Internee Mail . 

To : • War~epartment, Services of Supply, 
Office of the Provost Marshal General, 
Aliens Division, 
Washington, D. C • ( Thru channels) • 

l. Inclosed is letter from the Legation or Switzerland to 
Internee .Ingo Kalinowsky, ISN-XG-58-CI, this camp, and. attention 
is invited to the paragraph marked. in pencil . 

2. '!his-letter has not been delivered to Internee and 
information is requested whether or not the vontenta ot the marked 
paragraph are official. 

For the Commanding Officer: 

Incl. 
Ltr described in 
par. l above. 

Pll 014.311 

/s/ 

lst Ind. 

EINO .14. JACOBSON I 
lst Lt., Cav. {Sth SC) . 
AdJutant. 

DBB:mb 

Headquarters E;ghtl} Service Command, SOS, ~ort Sam , Houston, , T~s. 
August 121 1942. To: 'l'b.e Proyost Marshal General, Washing~on, J). C. 

Forwarded. Information is requested as to whether the .arrangements 
referred to in pencil marked paragraph of inclosed letter have .been perfected 
and if the $4.00 mentioned will be in addition to the maxim\llll of $10 .00 per 
month permitted internees at this time. 

For the Commanding General; 

/s/ 
JOHN PERKINS , 

Colonel, C.A.C., 

, 

;·' 

Incl. 
n/c 

Deputy Director, Internal Ser· A~- n&=• · ~-
\'\~ ;)lllO VNVN <;5 A8 

~O)()Oh'E <:11'l'fJ"luo4lnV 
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COPY 

LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 
Washington, D. c. 

Air. Ingo Kalinowaky 
ISN- IG-58-CI 
Stringtown Internment Camp 
Stringtom, Oklahoma. 

Dear Sir: 

....-"\ 

This is in reply to your wire of July 30, as well as 
to your various letters of July 1.3, (3) and July 16. · 

Pl~ase be informed that the list of the people who ·have 
not as yet been permitted to depart has been received, and that we 
shall make use of this information in connection with all further 
problems which may came up regarding repatriation, or possibly re­
union with the respective families. 'lhere is hothing that can be 
done at this point regarding the clearing up of an apparent error 
when listing certain names for the sailing of the "SS ~OT'l'NINGHOLM 
Ill", inasmuch as no further repatriation possibilities are evident 
at this time. 

We regret to advise you that this Department has not the 
technical facilities for transmitting messages on behalf ' of in­
ternees through official channels; and Mr . Alfred Braeuchle, Sr., 
and his son will have to rely on the general mailing facilities 
~hich are at their disposal, and which by now should function with­
out too much delay inasmuch as this problem has the continued 
attention of the authorities here. 

We have taken due note that you have been appointed 
group s~eaker for the groups from Casta Rica, Guatemala and 
Pan~ . 

As far as conditions in Costa Rica are concerned, we 
have again arranged for a complete investigation by wire through 
the Spanish Embassy, and trust that we will hear something definite 

~ore long. ,. ~ 
· With regard to the money situation, we would appreciate 

I 
your giving us a more accurate picture of the actual requirements . ; , 

· You may know that the German Government has authorized regular f 

\ 
monthly payments of $4.00 as pocket money to those internees who f 
have decided to be repatriated. Please inform us, therefore, { 

I whether any pocket money is being disbursed by the American author- I 
it.· ies there,and whether the provision for pocket money mentioned by. 11 •• { . n:1o 

I Utt___should be applied to any of your men. ----J 
t----~-- ·. 

J \\ \'\\""t\w ;nBa v~vN SZS A:s 

<;:'d)()Oh'E ~\'lf'IA:lu04lnv 
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llr. Ingo Kal.inow~ky - Page 2 August 4, 1942 

The Spanish Embassy has been furnished with liBta -ot all 
the men---trom Central and. South America who have left on the tol'lller 
exchange vessel on July 15. 'lbis procedure shoUld permit all the 
ta.milie8 to ascertain which men are :::·still being held in this country. 

The letters tram J(;r-'. Wilhelm Probst and. llr, Otto-IQ.emm 
&~dressed. to the Immigration and Na.tural.izatioh Service in 
~hila.d.elphia, have been referred to this Department tor consideration. 
In the meantime• both these gentlemen have ~en contacted directly 
by us; and before taking any further steps. with regard to the reunion 
ot the families, we shall await their decision as to whether they 
agree to a possible repatriation of their families. 

In the meantime, you will probably have been noti:f'ied_.t,hat 
the fo~owing relatives of the · members of the Pahama Group have left 
on the· third sailing of the "88 DROTTNINGHOLM": 

»rs ~ F;rn,. Jabs 
llrs. Hedwig Balus Lindenau 

and daughter 
Krs. Ewald Hortz 

We would appreciate your advising their respective men accordingly. 

WCB:ac 

. Yours very truly, 
LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

Department of German lntereats 

/s/ 
w. Bruppacher 

\\\'~ ;}lUG V~VN <;5 t\g 
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~""'"-!lfi.~._ . .liiW;.~ o/~ 
lot lad. 

z. 

lOll: ·fbft 1Yo8l 

~~ fimB. 
Luten, P.H./jp 

E .M.-gs-Aliens Division 

!o: 

sha1 ra11 

••• llb.fe.t oE 4d$iDi ...... tivl> $'el"Pfr \l\·~\d g~BO V1JVN~ /g 
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STRINGTO'riN INTERNMFJIT CAMP 
Stringtown, Oklabom 

I "" 

014.311 July 8 , 191.,2. 

Subject: Pay for employment of internee labor. 

To s · Tho Provost Marshal General, U. s. Army, 
Washington, D. c. 

BF;l 

.. 

1. With reference to your firet indorsement dated June 30, 1942, 
file SPCCA (22) 383 .01 to the Com:na.I".ding Ge.neral, Eighth Corps Area, 
for the Commanding Officer, this Camp, information is requested as to 
whether or not the internoee empia,yed as outllned in your paragraph 
one, can receivo credit a~ the rate of eighty (80¢) cents por day? 

2. Rnference this a rune ::Jubj ect, while there is no class tT/O 
labor as outlhted in Sootiori 'X, paragraph 3, a, b, and c of tenative 
regulations in this Camp, there are many internees here performin!J' 
rew:ular !:,Orl\ such 9.S cooks, cooks' helpers, kitchen police 1 etc . 
These internees spend long hours of ha~ r.ork on theoe jobs which if 
class two labor was l:>eing employed:, would be clgible to receive th 
eighty cents a day credit • 

.3. Favorable ·decision as to credit allowance of eighty cent a 
a day for internees preforming t~is typo of work is requested . 

BERTRAM FR.ANKENBERGJ.;R,. 
Lieut ~ Col, F. A. , (CASC), 
Colm'!'!ariding. 

\\ \\'\""t\\d ;:)lBQ V~VN <:;;) A8 
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' DECLASSIFIED 

Authorityf'l~D 3-'4o0\P3 
By _§NAR~ Date~.\\\ APPENDIX B 

~~---;lmffi ..... ~T"'R"'UC.,.T,IONS: THIS FORM WILL BE USED TO CONSOLIDATE INDEXES THAT BECOME NUMEROUS UNDER ANY NUMBER 

PAti#l CONSOLIDATED INDEX SHEET 
FILE UNDER No. 413.6 STRINGTOWN INT. CAMP A/M 

DATE SYNOPSIS DOCUMENTS FILED UNDER 

ll/lJ/42 NO OBJmTION TO ARTICLES LIS~ USED FOR REPAIR ~ ~ 383.7 
WORK 01 INTmNEES WA'.roHES WITHING THE STOOKADE, 

STRING'IDWN !NT .CAMP 

DOES NOT ENDANGER THE SE&WUTI FACTOR , 

Q. M. C. Form. 35la (old No. 489-A) 
Revised July 26, 1918 

U. 8, 80VII&lQUIIJIT n.JNTtNQ Ol'riC:S 3-il647 



DECLA IFIED 

AuthorityN~D 3-'-\()()\.P~ 

By ~NARA Date P\M \\\ , 



A"thm;ty clt.\t> 3-l.\0()\P ~ 
DECLASSIFIED I 

By g5NAR~ Date~·\\\ _ APPENDIX 8 

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM WILL BE USED TO CONSOLIDATE INDEXES THAT BECOME NUMEROUS UNDER ANY NUMBER 

PJ.(Jf.. ll CONSOLIDATED INDEX SHEET 
FILE UNDER No. 418 C.AIIP STRIRG"roWN A/E 

DATE SYNOPSIS DOCUMENTS FILED UNDER 

9/3/42 2nd IND. LIST OF REEDED ATHLETIC & R!CREATIONAL 121 CAMP STRINGTOWN A/E 
~UIP. FOR CAMP STRDTOWN. INFOi • IS ~ESTm 
AS "ro WHEN BASEBALL ~UIP. JlAI BE EXPlllT.m· 

Q. M. C. Form 352 (old No. 489-A) 
Revised July 26, 1918 

3----11647 



DECLASSIFIED 

Authoritycil'.\D 3-'400\P~ 
By ~NAR~ Date ~\\\ 

- ----· 

PM 400 

\ . (- ,; 4~~~ 
.0 - ~ \ / 

l ~ 
3rd Ind. ·,...., .._) -:S.: •/ DBB:jw 

J. r 
' . 1/ ''>.. .... I I ' 

Headquarters Eighth Service Command, SOS, Dallas, Te~as ; February 25, 1943. 
( ,, 

., 

To: The Provost Marshal General, U. S. Ar~, Washington, D. c. 

Forwarded .in compliance with requested report in letter, War Department, 
Office of the rrovost Marshal General, File SPMGA (34) 121, dated February 11, 
1943. 

For the Commanding General: 

Chief, 

- 4 -
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:-:..· 4:00 2nd Ind . EMJ/bvw 

Eq , Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtmvn, Oklahoma, February 19, 1943. 

To: Provost Harshal General, U. S. Ar my, ~l!s.shin:;ton, D. C. , (Throu.gh: 
Commandbg General , Hq , Eighth Service Command , SerYices of Supply, 
Santa Fe Building , Dallas , Texas) . 

l . It is requested that in future kits to be shipped to this c~p 
the following equi~ent be omitted: 

Baseball equ i pment 
Softball equipment 
Football equipment 

2 . It ~s suggested that t~e following items be added: 

st~v;e equipment (maketip kits , etc . ) 
Orchestra mus ic (semi-classical nlli~bers , no popular modern 

numbers desired) . 

3. Although the se items are listed as part of the kit, it is 
sus sested that the amounts be increased; 

Training boxing gloves 
Gyn equipment of all types 
Horseshoes 
Shuttlecocks. 
Ping pong balls . 

For the Commandi~g Officer: 

- 3_ 

~0~ 
Capt., Cav. , (8th SC) , 
Adjutant . 

-J-j 
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SPMGA (34) 121 

WAR DEPARTMENT 
SERVICES OF SUPPLY 

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL 

WASH INGTON 

February 11, 1943. 

?""\ 

SUBJECT: Athletic and Recreational Equipment for Internment Camps. 

TO: The Commanding General, 
Eighth Service Command, 
Santa Fe Building, 

~ Dallas , Texas • 

FOR: The Commanding Officer, 
Stringtown Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

1. This office recently has been granted an additional appropriation 
for the purpose of purchasing athletic and recreational equipment for intern­
ment camps and, in order that the procurement may be used to provide the 
maximum suitable equipment, the cooperation of the internment camp commanders 
is desired to determine the types of equipment most suitable for the internees 

- ~~hcamp. 

• 
2. Reports received since the original shipment of kits to internment 

camps indicate that some equipment was include~ which was not desired by 
certain ~asses of internees, for example, it was reported that internees at 
some camps were not interested in baseball. Therefore, a list of proposed 
types of equipment to be procured is inclosed for remarks and recommendations, 
and it is desired especially that equipment in which the internees have no 
interest be ,indicated in order that kits may be made up accordingly. 

3. It is suggested that, to determine the most suitable types of 
equipment, the internees, through their spokesmen, be allowed to state their 
preferences and that both indoor and outdoor equipment be considered for 
internees according to their nationality and age. It is intended that the 
proposed kits contain a wide variety of equipment to satisfy the recreational 
desires of all classes of internees and the inclosed list is merely offered 
as a suggestion. Other types may be procured when deemed advisable in view of 
the number of requests received. Hence, it is desired that any type of 
equipment omitted from the list and which is desired by the internees, be 
recommended to -this office. 

- 1 -
' 

I 
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(Ltr. SPMGA (34) 121, 2/11/43, Cont'd.) 

4. It is proposed that the kits procured under the new appropriation 
will be grouped into smaller units to avoid shipping equipment for those 
sports in which internees -do not care to participate or for which there are 
no facilities available. Therefore, some camps will desire complete equip­
ment for all sports and activities while others will desire several units of 

' some types and none of others. 

5. As soon as the equipment to be procured is grouped into units, a 
list will be forwarded to each camp in order that each may select the units 
most suitable for t hat particular camp. Allotment of kits or units thereof 
except initial shipments will be made to internment camps for each 250 
int ernees, but not to exceed a total money value of seventy five cents per 
internee. 

6. It is requested that this matter be expedited in order that 
procurement instructions may be issued with the least 

For The 

Incl: 
List of Equipment. 

PM 400 l st Ind. D3B:et 

Headquar ter s Ei ght h Servi ce Corn.rm.nd , SOS , Dal la.s , Texas , February 16, l9L3. 

TO: Commanding Officer , St r i ngtown Internment Camp , Strinr,town, Oklahoma . 

Your at tenti on is dir ected to basic communication . 

'•' ThJ Corn.rm.nd of Major General DONOVAN: L(, ,r-j 

· 1o -· 
;:-~ C'(;f/;:-: 

/} l <.ZJ ,.-
;.., "'> ~ to lg"" Chi ef , Aliens 

~6~§/Qt/c Int er nal Securi ty Divi sion 

..... 
b 

,,------- · 
\\\'R\\6' ;;lli<Q V11VN <;5 A8 
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Aliens Division 
JSWilson 76666 " 

0 t)lb Cf!> 

~ 

SP!!GA (34} .1 f'~bruary ll, 1943. 

/ 

SUBJECT: Athletic ecreational Equipaent tor Internment Ca111ps . 

TO: 

F 

•U>:I!Ili.I.IIQ, 

'ilfJ coml·uanciing Officer, 
tri.*'Jgtown Internacnt Camp, 

Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

l. ThiB offico recently has been granted an additional apFropriation 
tor the purpose of purchasing athletic and recre:1tionnl. equipment for inter.n­
em. ·cru.1ps and, i11 order that tho procurement In8,y be u.t~ed to provide t.he 

imum suitable eqUipment, the cooperation of' the internoent cwr.p coa'!aruiere 
is desired to determine the types of equipment m.oat. suitable :tor the interneee 
at each C&'lJP . 

2. Reports received uince i;.he original shipl4ent. of ~.its to inter 
camps indicate that some equipment wa~ included uh1uh was not desired by 
certain cllss~ ·of' interneetJ, tor ex.a.a.ple, it was rer>orted t.hat interuoos at 
oom.c c~;ps were Lot intorosted in baseball. Therc:f'ore, a list of proposed 
types of. equipment to be: procured ia inclosed for relll.arks and reco."M'1enaations J 
and it is J.eaired cspecial.ly that equipment in which the interneeel have no 
interest be indicated in order that kitts !341 be millie up aceord.L:gly. 

"'" It is ~uggcut..o<i tha.t., to determine: the !:lost suiw~ble t,ypu of 
equ:Lpment, the interncou, thrOUJtl their spokesmen, be allowed t.D state their 
J)rererences and that both indQor and ctit.cloor equip:nent be con~idered tor 
internees according to their nationnl.:ity and age. It is intended t.ila.t the 
proposed hits contain a wide variety o£ equipment to sati:;sfy the recrea.tio.tl 
desires of all classes of int..ornGos and the ·nclot~ed li5t. i!J Jtarely otrerecl 
as a su,cgcstion. Other types JJ1.t:f be procured when dee;;;;-ed advlsable in vic 
the number o:t .requests received. Uon1:e, it ia desired that any type of 
ec;uipr.wnt ot:litt.ed fr¢:;. the .liat and uhich i_£l~ the inter.ne.es,; 
reconll'liended to thi:s ottice. 

cc: 
VVilson, J. S ./vh 

s~, H. w. 

HRR 

' ' 

ELJi'# mmo FILE COPY G3J.1ISSY1:J3Q A 
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6. 
nt ln3t..ru.ction!> 

or 1'he ProVo9t sh ener. 

Incl: 
i.it of :E;q~imen~.. 
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a. l'<. B!"'_.ran, R · 
Brig~dier Gcn~ral, 

Director, Alieno Divbio~,. 
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"for the~ otttouJ • 

• Zl.DODSO.,., 
let Lt •• o.v •• (esc). 

PK 400 
4jutws.t. . 

DBB:et lst Ind. 

Headquarters Eighth Servioe Command, soo, l.a.s, Texas, January 18, 194.3. 

T01 The Provost Varahal General, Washington, D.C. 

D. B. B. 

;----
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PM 400 ls.t Ind. DBB:rb 

Headquarters Eighth Service Command, S.o.s., Santa Fe Building, Dallas, Texas, 
December 12, 1942. TOt The Commanding Officer, Stringtown Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

~f. 
Incl. -n/c 

PM 400 2nd Ind. EMJ/mlb 

_H~~uar~ers Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtown, Oklahoma, December 19, 
1942. 'l'o:---Provost- Marsruirdeher~ashfngtorff"·1>:.-=~··"{Thru-:-=eommatldi-ng-~ 
General, Eighth Service Command, S.o.s., Santa Fe Building, Dallas, Texas.) 

1. In canpliance with Par. 4 basic communication, this command 
after making a survey with Internee Leaders and Post Service Officer, sug­
gest the following changes: 

~· To be added in addition shown: 

(1). 24 Shuttlecocks 
(2). 1 set Boxing Gloves (16 oz.) 
(3). 1 Horseshoe Set 
(4). 2 Medicine Balls 

-....-.--::::~·---

£• To .be deleted: 

(1). 12 Baseballs 
(2). 6 Baseball Bats 
(3). 6 Softball Bats 
(4). 12 Softballs 
(5). 1 Catcher's Mit 
( 6) • . 1 Body Protector 
(7). 1 pr. Leg Guards 
(8). 2 Catcher's· Masks 
\9). "-1 First Baseman's Mit 

(10). 7 Fielder's Gloves 
(11). 1 set Boxing Gloves (12 oz.) 

£• That the rest of the l~st remain. 

For the Commandi.ng Officer: 

. REC'D A.C. 8t.h . 

CEC ~ 2 19'.2 

~~ 
lst Lt., Cav., (8th SC), 
Adjutant. 

- 2- \\\'ht\_\d ;)11JQ V~VNS'S AS 

<;O)()Oh"E ~N)'H1uo4w-v· 
03.l.o:IISSV1::::>3.0 
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999 
Aliens Division 
HSJ,:cK-79404 

~----~-~ 

PM 383.7 1st Ind. DBB:et 

Headquarters Ei ghth Service Command, SOS , Dallas ,, Texas, January 9, 1943. 
TO: The Provost Mar shal General, Washington, D . ~ . 

/s/ D. B. B. 

SPttGA ( 30) 42l 

'fiar Depa.n•nt, S .o.~ ., P. l.l.G .. O. , \"iashJ..n,gt.on, n. C. , Januar; 16, 1943. TOt 
'?he Co.llW1anding Oetwral, ~i{Sbth Service Command, Santa lt•e BuUding1 Dallas, 
Taas . FOR TilE AT'f~'WION Ofa 'lhe Comudi.ng Ofticer, ~own Internment 
C.$fll)l, .Strif'8to-.n, OklAhoma. 

1. l:teterena.e ia made to para,raph 6 ot buic co mu.nioa i~n. 

2. pproval tor tbe use ot an orange color«4 paint with a aino. base to 
mark intorneo clothing 18 granted. Your oomnulndable euggol;ltione will be in­
cluded in t.be Internee Reg.W.ationa Ytbich are i>l"U«mtl,f 1n the pl"oce:Je ot belai 
r.,-ieed. 

For The Provost Marshal General; 

• U:. B~, 
l$riaad.1er General, 

llirect.or, Allene Division. 

·~Y\ 
MCKnight, E • .S./msf 

ELJ(f 
HrR'\'\ 

?.ll.G.O. FILS SOPY 
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WAR DEPARTMENT 
HEAIXt UARTERS 

STRINGTOWN INTERNllENT CAMP 
Stri'ngtown, Oklahoma 

r--.. 

EGM/bvw 

January ?, 1943. 

SUBJECT: Stenciling internee clothing. 

TO: Provost Marshal General, U. s. Army, Washington, D. c., 
(Through Commanding General, Hq, 8th Service Command, 
S.o.s., Santa Fe Building, Dallas, Texas.) 

1. Attention is invited to paragraph 2, Section A, Chapter VI, 
Internee Regulations, wherein it is specified that internee clothing 
will be stenciled in white. 

2. In compliance with the above regulation a white oil paint with 
a lead base has been used for stenciling internee clothing at this Camp, 
but it has proved to be quite unsatisfactory. \~en the clothes are 
laundered, the paint is quite easlly removed and in addition it can be 

- rubbed off by various methods . •This ·occurs all too frequently and 
necessitates re-stenciling. White paint on white clothing is entirely 
unsatisfactory due to the difficulty in reading the numbe~s at a dis­
tance. 

3. In order to overcome the second difficulty mentioned above 
this Headquarters has been using a black indelible ink for stenciling 
light colored clothes and it has proved to be very satisfactory. Black 
indelible ink should be authorized for light colored or white clothing. 

4. An effort has also been made to secure a white indelible ink 
but the Appelgate Chemical Company, Chicago, Illinois, has informed this 
Headquarters that they do not manufacture such an ink and have never 
found a white i~ that is at all indelible. 

5. The McAlester State Penitentiary, McAlester, Oklahoma, has furn­
ished the information that an orange_ colored paint wit-h a zinc . base can­
not be removed from clothing during the laundering process . Although 
this type of paint has not been used on any clothing at this Camp, it is 
believed that its adoption would overcome the difficulty mentioned in 
paragraph 2 of this letter. 

6. If the suggestions mentioned ln this letter meet with the 
approval of your Office, could they be included in the revised internee 
regulations when issued? If so, request authorization in order that a 
requisition for orange colored paint might be made by this Headquarters. 

/s/ BERTRAM FRANKENBERGER, 
Colonel, F.A., (8th S.C.), 
Commanding. 

c 0 p y _J \\ \'~ ;:)li3Q V'MVN <;'S AS 

<zO)()Oh'E c:Jt"fiA:lu04ln'\" 

Q3.I.!:IISSV1:J3.Q , 
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HEADQUARTERS 

STRINGTOVVN INTERNMENT CAMP 

~· 9149 

BF/tfe 

Stringtown, Oklahoma, 
November 21, 1942. 

MEMORANDUM for Colonel B~ M. Bryan, F.A., 
Director, Aliens Division, 

Subject: 

Office of the Provost Marshal General, 
Washington, D. c. 

Typhoid Vaccine for Internees . 

1. Advise that sufficient vaccine has been 
received. 

Incl: N/C 

BERTRAM FRANKENBERG I 

Col., F.A., (8th SC) 
Commanding .. 
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.. 
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SPMCW SGO Req. 106082 Stringtown Internment 
· Camp, Okla. 

1st Ind. JGJ/lcs 

W.D., S.o.s., S.G.o., November 3, 1942- To the Commanding General, Army 
Medical Center, Washington, D. c., Attention: Director of Vaccine Laboratory. 

- 1. Basic memorandum is forwarded for comment. 

• I 

..:... ..... --;~~~---

Lieut. 

2nd Ind. RKH. 

Div. of Bi.ol. Products, A.rJa:r Medical School, Army Medical Center, Wash., D. c., 
NovemJ:>er 7, 1942. To: The Surgeon Gerieral, War Department, S.o.s., Washington, 
D. C. (THROUGH::- Channe_ls •) . " ' 

1. 'Stringtown Internment 'Camp has submitted to this department . dne telegram 
and two rec{u.isi.ti.ons . for typhdi.d vaccine. All of these were fi.lled and forwarded 
by mail from this station. The Medical Supply Officer, Stringtown Internment 
Camp aclmowledged receipt of all three shi.pmnts as having been received by them 
from three to four days after date of shipment. 

\\0 ]J' 
Ql\ 4 1/ · 

f::." REcEivED ~ 
~ Nov ?' 79 \~ 

ARMy MED, S. 4 2 
.t- \ WASfiJNSiON GlliiflL.., [1\J 
l ./ ~D.o. 

't!)>,_ .A'V. 
:::l:!!: 

~ .E 
r.$; :t> -:::0 

~ 0 --~" " !.,., _ ..... o ·~ ...;;:-u 
·-s'-'~ ..... 4 o r ~ · ~ 

~ . en~ '"'· en 

-"!F"•" ~ 

" .I 

~ 0 

~ - 0 
~") 

/;/ 
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SPMGJ. (1) 701 

WAR DEPARTMENT 

SERVICES OF SUPPLY 

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL 

WASHINGTON 

" -" 

• -·-· ...... 4 ... ~. ".; 

October 24, 1942. 

_____ Klii!ORANDllLFOR~ SURGEON~~- "~-...--.,----?--'-"""'~---'----'-~ 
r5 

Subject: 

·~- - ... , . . ... :.. -- ... _. 1_ , 

~-- -- ~.~- -- ' 

Typhoid Vaccine for Stringtown Int~rnment i~lja.mp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

"- ' -· :.;. .. ;., . ~-;. " --' 
~ ~ .• : .~--. ; ::. >"l :' . ~ : .• 

--, 

:" ---, =-- 1. -- _ Colan~l 'Ander_so:n:;·: the·· stfi!gebn ':a-t: the ·St.:E<-lngtow -- I-nt~erfuien-t -:-.r')~·.··- ·-.c:s-:~ 
QeJnp,- -Stringtown:, - Oklahoma{· i:n:f'ormed: the_· u.naerSlgned on· October · ?, -~ ·--:- ::_, __ 
that his requisi.tions for the necessary typhoid vaccine had not 

~ · ~ bee~·Yflled~d : that many of the internees at Stringtown had not 
- · :-~~~-e_i,~~-d; 'the' t,.Pho~d 'i!mocU.lations;: · ·_ ~ , - ' · ~ ' : • . 

2. The above information is furnished your office for such 
action as you desire. 

' 

~. 
l 

For The Provost Marshal General:~ 

:S. M. :BRYAN 
Colonel, -F. , 

Chief, Aliens Division. 

- } 
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APPENDIX 8 

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM WILL BE USED TO CONSOLIDATE INDEXES THAT BECOME NUMEROUS UNDER ANY _NUMBER 

CONSOLIDATED INDEX SHEET 
PAGE Ill 
FILE lJNDER No. 461 CAMP STRINGTOWN A/E 

DATE 

1/12/43 

SYNOPSIS 

3rd vi fiND. INT. SPOKES .MEN ARE ~OGNIZED FOR THE 
.PtJRP6sE OF DEALING WITH 'lHE MILT. AUTH. & 
THE PROT. POWERS NO LIIUTATION ON LENGTH & 
NmmEE OF LTRS. SUBMITTliD BY INT. SPOLESJ.IEN TOTH* 
PROT POWERS ALL OTHER LTRS. CHGED AGAINST LTR, 
ALLOWA.teE OF THE I NT WRITING $lME 

DOCUMENTS FILED UNDER 

000.8 TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIV • 

1/27/43 2nd DID. ~EIPT ACK OF LIST OF BOO~S ~IONED.!C>'Jll.7 STRING'OOWN CAJ4P A/E 
CAJte COM!tr. RESPONSIBLE FOR ceNSORING BOOKS ,ALL 
~ & PUBLICATIONS MUST BE CENSORED BY OFC. OF 
4tENSORSHIP BEFORE DELIVER:{ TO INT. 

Q. M. C. Form. 352 (old No. 489-A) 
Revised July 26, 1918 

\\ \~\6 ~lBQ V1JV N c::-5 AS 

<ZO)()Oh£ CJNfHl!J04lOV 

Q31.1ISSV1:J3Q 



Camp, 
Sheet 

ori 

lst l>rapp 

l. 

4. Jlttont.ion is invited to tha provieio: 
·tO?: Courts-MartW, as ~nded by Circular 103,, 

or The Provost sr,al General: 

2 Incls . 

law 

Incl. 
lnel. 

Char 

, s.:x .... . 
rt Court 

ecut 

, Pri vetc Griffe.r • 
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1st Wrapper ~~r:d\ • f"' ? .,_ 1 n ~.. 1 
HEH: jw 

t:\l . 
PM 383.6 . 

' ·.J I ? • -,: , l ~ '. , ) 

. \ .,. G> . 'i \ 

Headquarters Eighth Service Command, sos. Dall~s ' \ Te_?Ca~-~ ~~rch) 2 3, 1943. 
\ > • ' .,. ... 

To: Tl;le Provost Marshal General, Washington, D.\e~@· \\~~ 
Attention: Director, Alien Division·. -,6[ \1 .. "\:...-- " -----..----... 
Your attention is invited to attached memorandum No. 39, Stringtown 

Internment Camp, Stringtown, Oklahoma, dated March 19, 1943, pertaining to 
internee stationery. 

For. the Commanding General: 

1 Incl. 
Stringtown Memo No. 39. 

~t£11~ 
HAROLD E. HENSON, 
Major, Infantry, 

Asst. Chief, Alien & P. w. Branch, 
Internal Security Division. 

l 

~ 
'( 
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--- Mli.MORANUJM) 
) 

· NO ••••• 39 ) 

HEADQUARTERS 
STRING'IU'TN INTE!Th11v1ENT CAMP 

Stringtown, Oklahoma 

INTERNEE STATIONERY 

?'\ 

/onm 

March 19, 1943 

1. ~fective this date the official internee stationery 
will be used ~ for correspondence leaving this camp. Corresp­

~--:.. ·- --- ~--- ~ 

ondence intended for delivery within this camp will be written on 
:st~ruwy--e4;he-~-t.he--Olii--Ci_a:l~~:ti~~ ----'-c-.~~~~~---

2. Any CQrrespondence that violates the above directive 
Will be returned to the internee without action. ~ 

OFFICIAL: 

By brder of Colonel FRMf.tillNBERGER: 

~.~2~ 
EINO M. JACCJKsON, · 
Capt., Cav., (8SC}, 
Adjutant. 

DISTRIBUTION: 

/:·v 
/..\ 

!~.., .t\ 

:·, 1£-. ·~ <I' 
!. 0: •. . :.;~ -::) . <>t--,r-. . I.C:. .r , ~ /'/) 

!'" '"'>· . -< .Si ''~/ r-- ~r, 

I ., 
.~ 

..... 
--. ..;'-,~--. 

.u'o. \., 
.· ~,I l & j\ 

1 , / · I t ~ 

!;!
'·i 

" \~ 

nB" 

., 
EINO M. JACOBSON, 
Capt. , Cav. , ( 8SC ) , 
Adjutant. 
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UNITED STATES ARMl 

CD47 21 COLLECT GOVT 
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PROVOST MARSHA L GENERA L 
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War Department Signal Center 
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STANDARD FORM No. 14A 

APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT 
MARCH I 0, 1926 

I~ If ........ . 

Strin~tawn. Oklahoma 
FROM : WAR DEPARTMENT 

~429 

"'\, 

f.::. 

t ... 
~ 

BUREAU .. l~~~~~~--~~~!:~~~~--Q~p______ • 

TELEGRAM OFFICIAL a 

OFFICIAl. BUSINESS-GOVERNMENT RATES 

, 

PROVOO'l MARSHAL GENERAL 
US ARMY 
WASHING'lOll D C 

lat Lt •• Cav •• (8th SC). 
Adjutant. 

I 

January 29. 1943 . 

' 
PRESmrt: SUPPLY w TID Pt.fG FO.Wt F~OUR , _llf'rBl!HR: S_T.UIQNDY - N!WlLY BIHADS TED-

STOP ~UEST TEN 'l'HOUSAliD FORMS BE SENT 'l'!IIS HEAD).UAHTEHS~ miD 

CONF!RMATlON 

1---- - ~~t~-l 

FIWfKENBERGER 
' S'l'RINGTO.IN DlTEl.OOAENf eu 
STRINGTor;N OKLAHOMA 
comAANt>lNG 

•• -- ·-~ FILE . 
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• M. _,f...,.. .. , 
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iet. All ens D1Yis10r.&. 

41.3.3 ' 
Aliens ])iv. 
H.T.L.-6281 

cc: Chief, .Administrative Servi ces. 
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WASHINGTOB D C 

Strin~tawn., Oklahoma 
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OFFICIAL a 
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January 29., 1943 . 
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·d ·'.fovera. 

WAR DEPAR'l'MEti'T 
U. S. ERGrJEEU. OFFICE 

Dttrant, : Oklahoma 

:. Ctq)tain s. c. Woated'eld, 
Oftio~; , Oht$f of . 
u. . 5.. .IJ:Itm:i'' 

ngton. D. , ~. 

Dev.r Str= 

~tm&9, 1942 

Whtle on. ~m tnspQction trtp on .April 2, 1942, Lwith 
Captain c. E. Yudelaon of the ProYO\lt Marshall General's 
Otflce, he euggotl~ed to me the.t I forward to'yon prfnt• 

A, ~ <> TI "' D; v . (/ (' 2 J 

of the guard to'f/8re w had designed for 1nstallnt1on at 
the lrinemy Atten ln.tel"t'~ent Op11tp noar Stringtown, Oklaho•<ln• 
In aeeordance ·therevith, dupl1oa.te print11 of tho d.re.w1n.g 
thereof are for~ded herevith. 

Very tl'Ul7 yours, 

/t/ H. F. Ootner. 
Captain, Corps of Engineer .. , 

Incl.- Area Engineer. 
'rvo prints of aboYe drc.w1.n«• 
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APPENDIX B 

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM WILL BE USED TO CONSOLIDATE INDEXES THAT BECOME NUMEROUS UNDER ANY NUMBER 

P!QE ll CONSOLI DATED INDEX SHEET 
FILE UNDER No. 676.1 STRING'IOWN~ OKLA. A/E 

DATE SYNOPSIS DOCUMENTS FILED UNDER 

6/'J0/42 ·2nd IND. 'IELEPHONE SYSTEII .STRINGTOWN IJTERNKENT 
CAMP I S'miNG'IOWN, OKLA. 

254 ~-~OKLA. A/1 
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Aliens Division 
~ ''l..{cKnight, M. S .-Ext. ?6666 

,ervices Qf Supply 
OFFICE PROVOST UAHSHAL ·GENERAL 

TIQ!f THIS DATE 

STRIBGT· AND C,l\?rAn-f KAVANAUGH TH!S 

'IDING ·JFF lC 

'rATIO. 

'I.'::RSDr-lS ACCOHI'AN't:WG CO!Gft.ESS~fA.N PAUL S'l'EWAUT TO VISIT STH.DqQTOWN Dtfr.ltlmf:!JT CAMP 

!'l.'UIN DISCRETIOJf OF COUt.fl\NOING OFF!CFlt PJ!!RIOD ASSUllB NUUBER WILL SS P.E;i\SOOABLE END ~ 
~ 

~t·».GA 1254 

DISTRIBUTIOU OF COPIE~: 
The Commanding Ct:ticor, 
Strl.ngt.cnm Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklah 

~ 
~1,c/( 
McKnight, M. S./mf 

HRR 

ELF//J 

GUIJ.II 

SP1!C}A (JO) 201 

I certify that tbitt .messuge is 01 

official business and necessary tor · t 1 

public s~rvtee . 

cc: Chief of Administrat' 

~ .... 

~ 
~" .. 

\ 

P.M.G.O. FILE COPY \\\ \\~\(; g~ua V'MVN~ A8 
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Iff( I( 
HRR 

SPltGA (3) 680 . 2 January ll, 1943 

Aliens Division 
XUJFC 77694 

SUB~TECT: Visit by Representative of The Provost Mar&~al General 's Office . 
\ 

TO: The Comroand ·ng General, Eighth Service Co 
Dallas, ·r~1tfl.s .. 

t:\ and, Santa Fe Building,· ~ 

,) 
-( 

FOR: The Attention of the Coff~nding Officer, Stringtown Internment 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

Camp,~ 

1 . You are informed that Colonel John F. Connell, F •. , ., Chief, Finance 
Branch, Ali.ens Division, of this office, ltill arrive at your station on or 
about Sunday, January 17, 1943, for the purpose of instructing personnel 
in the operation of the new system of accounting for pay and allowances of 
internees . The new system. is outlined in ~~ar :Jepartment Circular No . 10 
dated January 5, 1943, ard is effective February 1, 1943. 

2 . Colonel Connell will gladly answer any <pestions that may be 
propounded in connection filth this ne• system of accounting, and will also 
render whatever assistance he can to insure the proper and efficient f\tnc­
tioning of the system . 

For The Provost t!arshal General: 

Distribution: 

Chief,Administrative Services, SOS 

B • .M. Bryan, 
Brigadier General, 

Director, Aliens Division. 
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;._ 
Aliens JJiv..iision 
Aii:H -- 76666 

0 <5-/+" .SJ> 

SPUOA (JlJ 600.2 Januaey 11, 1~43 .. 

SUBJ&~t: Visit by ttepnsentative ot Inter.nation&l Red C:rosn . 

T'v: The CQIIIA8tlding General, 
Eighth Service c~, 
Santa Fe Bull<U.ng, 
Dillu, 'fexaa. 

FOR 'lHE A'r.rE!ffiOU OF:: 

nte Commanding Officer, 
St.rit:;stmm Intel".nment Camp, 
Stritigtown, Oklab.oma. 

1. This <rl'tice ha.s granted permission tor ijr. Alfred. L. 
Cu.rdinaux to visit, subJect to the approval ot the respective intern­
ment camp command$l'a, permanent internment e ampe for prisoners of 
war and civilian internees oper~t.e<l \lfl.der the Jurisdio.tion ot th.e 
~aF Depart.ment Withi.n tht1< continental l.irldt.a of the United Statea in 
b1s capacity as r-epresent-ative r>t the lnternatioMl lied Cro~s . 

2. A certificate ot id.en;t.itication has be~en issued to .!tr. 
Cudina.ux by this office. A. ph.ot.ographic copy or the e:ertiticat.e is 
im~losed tor purposes ot comparison when thia represenlative visits 
Stringtown Internment Ctwp. '!be signature on t,be original "rtitica.t.e 
appears .in blue :'1nl< and the official ettal. or the Ottice ot the Provost 
Marshal Gerut:ral 1:J imp:reas~ thereon. 

) . X't is sn_gg(tated. that wneuve:r Ur. Ca:rdinaux visits t.he camp 
he be requtn-d t.o sign tne Vi.siton register in t~~•r thAt. ther• Will 
be a teeord -of each visit. 

ror The PJ"Cvos;t. Marshal Ge.ne:Hl: 

B L 
Br: . • u.' ~afW: n•- 18. adier ' . ~! Y.ut::~ctor ... . ·~ , """"ie 

~ ~. 
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~,f:r, r: 

Harrison, A.M./jp/vh 
6W~'I; Incl. 
MSMcK Identification cel"'tificate 

E~ 
H~ PMGO FILE COPY 

cc: Chief, Administrativ 
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~9.-t~c;<: 

Aliens Div. 
M. S. McK. 76666 

-;ENE" 

tJ f51J..~6 

s~)MGA ( 31) oso December 28, 1942 

SUBJECT: Visit of Representatives of War Pri2oners' Aid of the 
Young lien ' s Christian Associations. 

TO: The Commanding General, 
Eighth Service Command, 
Santa Fe Building, 
Dallas, Texas . 

FOR THE AT'l'BNTION OF: 

The Commanding O:ttic er, 
Stringtovm Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

1 . Reference is made to communication this office dated 
December 23, 1942, subject as above, concerning the visit of 
~essrs . Tracy Strong and Rudolph Fischer to Stringto~n Internment 
'amp, Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

2 . Mr. Fischer will not accompany Yr. Strong. !t ie 
requested that Ur. Strong be permitted to visit Stringtown Internment 
1;amp, subject to the approval of the commanding officer. 

For The Provost Marshal General: 

B. Jl. Bryan, 
Brigadier General, 

Director, Aliens Division. 

cc: Chief, Administrative Services 

~ 
*'-~ ...... -..........._, 

.,. 
-1. 

~~r, 
•,-;t 

~ 

t::~ 

( ."-L -
t 

r 
~~ ....... 

~.,. 

~ 
N ..... 

~- ..... :-'< 

, ..... 
c. 

,.!. 
I!""' 

. ... 
'-." 

\ 

M. S. McKnight/jh 
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10?5? 
Aliens Div. 
AMH- 79404 

December 23, 1942 
S.PKGA ( 31) 080 

SUBJSO!: Visit of Repreaentatives of War Prisoner• ' Aid of the 
Yaung Men ' s ~1stinn Assoo1at1ona. 

... 
if'-• 

~' \ 
""~} 

!0: 'Rhe Co11t11and1ng General , 
! ighth Service CommMd, 
Santa Fe Building, 
Dallas, !ems. < ->< 

FOR· T~ ·ATTENTION OJ: 

The Commanding Officer, 
Stringtown Internment Camp, 
Stril1gtovn, Okla.hom 

X o 

1. This office has granted permission fol.' Hr . Trac7 StrOJ'l8, 
General Secretary of the War Prisoners ' Aid ot the Young Men ' a 
Christian AssociaUona , .to visit the Stringtown I~ternment Camp ...:on 
a:ppro.:drtatel.7 Jtm.ue:ry 4 , 1943, subjeo~ to tl\e ap:proTal of t he 
commanding officer. Permission is grantecl for ~hia viait onl7. . . 

a. ' Mr. Strong wi,ll be accompanied b7 Mr . " Rudol.ph i'ische~.l(' 
representatiTe of the War Prisoners ' Aid or the Young Ken ' a ~ -, 
Ohrls.Uen Associations , who has heretofore been granted perm:las1Qn 
to visi\ permanent internment camps . 

' . 
3. Mr. Stronc will pr~s~nt·prooer 

copy of -this communication;. 

Jor Tae Provost Marshal General : 

c:··,,·"f' ~Qt.i .. "~.v 
_.. 

A. M./ jp 
cc: Chief, Administrative 

M. s. 

PMGO FILE COPY 

347 Madison Aven ue, New YoriTity 

/ _____.C. .r I / -
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d.?NI. 
llarrison, 
4x4. t{~ 
Mc!thight, 

'Er;E// • 

~ -

Deceaber 23; 1942 
SPMGA (31) 080 

ttr Prisoners• Ald of the Young Hen's Christian As11!ociationa, 
341 Madison ATenue, 

Vev York, ~ew York. 

.l\tenUon.: 'Mr. · Budolpb fischer 

Dear Sir: 

The FroTost Marshal General has directed me to reply 

10757 
Aliens Div. 
AMH- 79404 

to your nonmrunication ot December 18, 1942, reque&Ull6 permission 
for Mr. IJ.1r~.cy Strong~ 'General Secreta17, ·'\far Prisoners' Aid of 
the Toung 'Men•s ~istian Associations, ·to vis1~ the Stringtown 
Internment Camp. Stringtown, Oklahoma~ aD.d the LordsbUrg InteJ"DJlent 
Camp, tordsbU!"g, lev Mexico, in compaJlT vtth you on toU:r ne:d Tislt 
to theae c?.mps. 

fempora.1'7 permiasfon for Nr. St:x-on& _ to visit •:the aboTe 
entioned inte~e~t camps ~8 hereby granted subJect to ·the approTal 

of the commanding officer o! each camp. •1'hese visits vlll be made 
in eo~npa.nT with you. 'fhe visit to the Stringto\o!D. Interuent Camp 
vill take place on approxiMtelT JaJJ.ue:ry 4, 1943. t.fhe ~isit to 
Lordsburg Internment Camp will be mtide on ~r.,abou' January 6, 1943. 
Si~ed copies of the directions to the commanding officer of each 
cc.mp are incl.cned. 

~n addition to his credentials 1 t will be necessary for 
llr. Strong to present tho inclosed cow of letters to the eol111'1and1ng 
offteers of the respeeti.e camps. 

2 lncls. 

Yours very trulJ, 

B. M. Dt-y. 
:Brigadier Gen 

Dtree t.or, Alien• 

Qr.ltr to Stringtown, 12-Z3T42 
A. M./JPD.y.ltr to Lordsburg, 12-23-43 

M. S. 
cc: Chief, Administrative Services 

- ,_J_ 

~ 

PMGO FILE COPY 
--------~~~~~-r--------------------~--~~L_~~~--------------~~4 

347 Madison Avenue, New York City 

\\\ ~\o- ;JlBQ Y1IY N c:;'5 f g 

<;O)()Ohto <l""flllu04lnv 

miL1ISSY1 :J3Q .. 



• 

off, Chairman 
Avenue, New Yorl: 

~ A. Koechlin, Vice Ch~irm~n 
Basle, Switzerland 

~ 
Tracy Strong, General Secret~,.Y 

Geneva, Switzerland 

WAR PRISONERS' AID of the YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATIONS 
under the euspices of the 

WORLD'S COM..MITIEE of tl.e YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATIONS 
GENEVA, SWITZERLAND CABLE ADDRESS " FLEMGO" 10757 

TORONTO, CANADA LONDON, ENGLAND PARIS, FRANCE MARSEILLES, FRANCE BERLIN, GERMANY 
21 Dund~s Squ~re 4, Great Russell St. 29 Rue St. Didier I R.ue Pytheos 34 Wi lhelmstrasse 

CALCUTIA, INDIA 
5 Russell St. 

NEW YORK, U. S. A. 
347 M~dison Avenue 

• 

Colonel B. H. Bryan 
Director, Aliens Division 

New York, December 18, 1942 

~· 
War Department, Services of Supply 
Office of the Provost Marshal General 
Washington, D. C • 

Dear Sir: 

Our General Secretary, Hr . Tracy Strong, on his trip ~o 
Ca lif ornia, would like to have opportunity to visit with me, 
on my next t our to t he camps, two ·of t he Internment Camps under 
der jurisdiction of the War Department, namely Stringtown 
and Lordsburg . 

Would you be kind enough to grant Mr. Strong the necessary 
permission f or these two visits, to take place in the beg inning 
of next month? Many thanks in advance. 

RF: mf 

Dictated but not read 

~~,c~~lW lt'(~ ~ 
~~p~Cer 

s-: crrw-~J 
4 

I - ~ 

~·~, &.144-Jta«~. 

~ 

~ 

Make checks payable to "lnternotion~~l Committee of YMCA's - Wor Prisoners' Aid" 
347 Modison Avenue, New York City 

\\\~'¢-;nua v~vN <;5 A:a 

<zd)()Oht: c::lt'l'f'IA:luo4lnv 
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CJ,s<:J..•J( 

e51tb 
Ali ens Div. 
HSH - 6327 

$PMGA. (J()) 383.7 2nd Inti. 

ar l>e.partment, S.o.s., P.k .. G.,o. , lfashi~ton , ». c •• November 19, 1942. 
fO:. 'fhe Cot~UJand.il)C General, Eighth Senice CommfUld. ?ort Sam Houston, 
San atol'lio,. ~~· • 

. 1. .t,uthortsaUon for meesing .ana. lodg11l£t for tepre!lentaU••• of the 
Immigration Ud Jatural.1ta.tion Senice. :Department o£ J~t~tiee. is a matter 
exclu.ei'¥'el7 wltmin th• Jurtadictiou ot the C~ng G$n.eral, Eighth Senice 
~mmand. ln the eTent attthorizat1on 1a gh.nted, a check pa;able to the 
!re&Wl'T of the United States tor the e.moun:t ot ''ratioac inYolved lla)l" be 
forward.e4. to t.b.& Jinanee-Office .• United States Jrrq, !ulaa, Oklahota&., to be 
credited to appl'Opriationa Q..s. ,A. 1942-43. 

i 
\.\)~ 
w~ 

2. f h& central office, I ~tmi.gre;tion and Ji'atura,llsa tion Service, W ~ 
Philadelphia, Penneylv&.nie., ha.-·; requested: thte office ~t£.t &rr&llgements be 
eotnpleted direetlr vith tbe Dist!"ict Director of their Senico tat Kttnaa.a City. ' \' 
Riuourl,. ratltel" ihan tluoough the central of't1.ce 1n aeooriis.nce with prenoua Ll') 
p~&ctiee. . .. l. ' . 1• re;uest~d tb.a··· ' tb.e. Dictriet P1rector be granted his request \' 
for pend,$dQ.tt to deta.11 o!le l mm1grt·,n\ intpfi.ctor ·and a clerk '\o Strl~~own N t' 
lnte:rnment Ca:mp f er the ~nr_poee of conducting warrant proee~ittgc 8lld related ~ ' 
inTestigaUon.t. ·~ a 

IncL 
n/c 

lo:r !he Provoe~ !Uarshsl Gen.eral: 

cc: Chief, 

c-aoss~? ---

1:. ~1. Jj.J7flrt. 
Colonel, "1. A. • 

Director. Aliens ~i~ision. 

McKnignt, M. S. / j p 
~~-~ 

:B l.<Ji r , 1 . H. 

J 
$ Ptmo FILE COPY 
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HEADQUARTERS 
STR TITGTOWU INTERNMEIIJT CAMP EMJ/EGM/i:i.m 

254 .. 
Stringtown, Oklahoma, 
October 31, 1942 

s~UBJECT: 

TO;' 

Report on vis it of VIr . Rudo l ph Fischer. 

The Provost Marshal General, U. S. Army, Washington, D.C. 
(Through Conunanding General, Hq , 8th Service Comin:Eind, , 

) 
· J S.O.S., For t Sam Houston, Texas. • 

t; ~ ~ ~· 

l. Mr. Rudolph Fischer of the Y~ar Prisoners Aid, Young Mens Chr~stian 
Association, vis ited this camp from October 27 - 30 inclusive . He ar­
rived fiere at ll : 00 A~M . on t he 27th and departed at l :30 P.M. on t he 
30th. 

2. During Mr. Fis cher's visit he had an opportunity to talk to the 
internees in the stockade. He held i nterviews with the leaders of the 
educational classes, wi th the Athletic leaders, hand icraft workers, as 
well as the artists: and religious l eaders. He attended a performance 
in the Internee Theatre and a lso made quite a few· purchas es for the 
i nternees in the way of woodworking tools and game sets. 

For the Commanding Officer: 

r ,;~V ~:~~:·~ R~CD A.~. 6th~ c. 

L_..;c:..'.:..~IIIV -s 1942 

Pll 3.3.3.1 1st Ind. 

~ ~.~_I__ 
EINO M. JAC~· ---­
lst Lt., Cav. (8th Se), 
Adjutant. 

DBB:bep 

Hq. 8th Service Command, SOO, Fort Sam H()Uston, Texas, ~anber 4, 1942. 
TO: The Provost Uarshal General, Washington, D •. c. 

- los~~ ., 
-~ . ..., ~,. r: 
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HEADQUARTERS 
STRINGTOWN ll~TERNUENT CAMP 

Stringtown, Oklahoma 

October 20, 1942. 
1 • 

~ 

-,__ 

BF/mm 

Subject: Report on activities of representative; of .SWisa Legation. ~ 

To : The Co.aunanding General, Eighth Service Command, S.O. S,, Fort 
Sam Houston, Texas. 

~. Mr. Herrick of ~he State Department called this headquart"Elrs 
at 8:00 A.U;, October 19; 1942, from .McAlester, Oklahoma, and stated that 
Ur~ Bruppaclser of the Sliliss Legation would be at this camp to talk with 
th~ ~ders_i,gped for. abo~t., tw9 hours to.day.. H~ wi+l , ~rriv~ .about noon, 
and transportation had been arranged. On questioning him it was learned 
that nei}her Mr,.~ fioth of the Sw~ss Legation n,or Mr. Herrick of ')1&, 
Sta~e Department .would visit' this camp. ' 

. . , T· ' ~ )::}t 'J'f ' C 

2·. J!r;,• Bt;"uppacker arrived this camp at 10:00 A-.lh, Octobe~ 19, 
1942. t!e stated that this was not a scheduled trip but that he had just 
dr'oppencf in. t 'o eheck up -d_n ~thipgs in general.., and what.. cooperation was being 
eff~ct.ed by (internees' with' respec~ to their promises to him on his last 
v-lsit, -?!' <fords . t9 this ,eff~et. A number of questio.flS. "!ere t~on ,~P . YQ.th 
Mr. Bruppacker b~ ~h~ . C~~ ijommanaer, ~~ }'lhi?ltr-~~ following are 
outlined: · · • ·~ · 

"' , "" r-~ '!'" 1 .. :c· ·'~' 

-a. Cottdu4t . of iil"ternees during da.rknes; when electric current was 
off at ,r.his j;am;J ., ,. ' :: , ., , ~" ~- . 

_!!. The failUre of ·the internees to- cooperate fully in details 
envol yin,g Class , ",1" lapor. ., 

c·. r Dllioculation against typhoid ,and va.cc.i9at._1on,. ag8.;4l,st smallpo~ · 1r 
Which ap~~r or-, th~ ~t.~rnees mE,~.y be . ~ap~c,ted tQr "re!u~e. . ' .., T' 

_:!. Non-cooperation of some to the l!lternees durning our for 8:00 
A.M. checkup by the Otf~oer of the D~. 
"" #- ~-#!<"'" ~ ·4·. •_:; . ,1_._ J .# 

Other deta.1!ls £n(''conn'ebti~n with "'the c~p ; we~e4 cti.s~~,s~ed and' it is b~lleved 
camp authorities have Mr_._ Bruppacker! s f~l. sympathy in the handling of 
these- problems ltrid that he ·· vd.ll.· use his ~fluence in talking to :t.ha . .J.-eaders 

• w'f'.. • ' • ' • ·: '-' ., _ - ' - _, 

while here this date in trying to correct these details • 
• ·- --~~ ... - "' 'T r_ ,... • -, ·• ,..J' i...., "-·~. "·"".,~'"1 • 

~· · · ·~ ). .if~. B:ruppack~r stated that he m.er,ly~~nended ,to :Irook around 
t_he ,o~P. Al¥i~ ~t~ ~as ,s~~~sted ~hat he talk totne , le~der!J ~nicb, t}~ iljl going 
to do. .fJe aj;.~te~ his ).nspect~on Qf t~q s~oc!tade ~cc~pj:UU.ed py Captain 
Nicks and the Camp Surgeon at 11:10 A.M., October 19, 1942. 
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4. Mr. Bruppacker took up the matter of finances regarding the 
distribution of German Funds sent this camp for needy internees. This he 
discussed with the finance officer of this camp and it is believed that 
satisfactor.y arrangements for the receipts and distribution have been 
arrived ato 

5. Mr. Bruppacker made an inspection of the internee stockade 
in the morning and one heater id S found defective, due to the accumulation 
of water in the strainer. This was quickly remedied and could have been 
remedied .before had it been reported by the internees. 

6. Mr. Bruppacker had dinner at the Officers' ~ess. An excellen 
dinner was served which included ~ild goose. 

1. The remainder of his inspection of the stockade which included 
barracks was uneventful • . 

s: The Swiss delegate held a conference with the Camp Commander at 
4:20 P.~. relative ' to the following subjects _whi ch the internees had brought 
to the attBBtion of • B!tippacker: 

. 
a. Mail from foreign countries being delayed. 
£•. Qualit_y of food going down • 
.£• oving of part. ·of stockade fence, thereby cutting off small 

unused r ort i on of stockade. 
d. Three cases of ear trouble among internees. e. Der~ged internee who imagines !our men are sending death rays 

at him. 
f. Segregation of ari internee who is diseased, and hav ·ng him use 

separate eatin~ utensils. 
S• Int~rnees fho do Class I labor complaining they were p rfor.ming 

dangerous work as some ro.cks they were removing from hospital stockade 
might injure them. 

h~ Painting inside of barracks ;hi~h has not been done to date. 

It is believed satisfactory explanatlon or arrangements were made ~elative 
to the above. 

9. The S iss representative, Mr. Bruppacker~ left this camp about 
6:30 P.M. 

BERTIWl FRANKF..NBERGER, 
Colonel, F. A., (eth s.e. }, 
Commanding. 
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Su':lject: 

BF/mm 
Strin,; oYn, 

October 20, l0~2. 

Repo!'t on activities of r<=> 1Jrc<entative o1:' .:} is:= lAgu.tion. 

To The Comf'landin_: G8ne,..al, Ei;;hth Service Connand, S. () .S., Fo!'t 
Sam Houston, Te;:as. 

1. 1tr. J:3rric~ o: the. '"'tate Departnen c:.J.lled- this h"'adqu:: +ers 
at 8:00 .i ., Octo cr 19, 1g42, from r~c.lqster, OkLhoma, a:1J. Ftatec that 
I.~r. :3ruplJac1<9r oi t e ,_,;iss Le..:;s.tion rvoul2 "'at thic car.111 to talk i'Jith 
the u:1C:.e~ \;ned :o~ al::lo1 t t,--o OlrE' today. He ,~.;11 a"~"rivA a""o·1t noon, 
and t,..anSpOrtation ad 'JP.ll ,lrr:;.n_::ed. "~n fl ' P~t~ Q"f"liJ:"l.= J:"l:if'l it ' <J.f learned 
tl1'3.t nei+ er i;'r. oth o: t!'le Jwiss Lsgatirm no:- !."r . Hr;rricl: of the 
.... tat0 Dep&,..tment •ou~0 v~sit this canp. 

2. f.1r. '3rtJ.p acker a~rived this c-anp at 10:00 .• r· ., Octob"=r 1 , 
1942. He state· that t. is -·:-.s not a :::;c~13dnl-;c trip ut tmt, e had just 
dro~ pee in to c ec1r ,,p o·~ thi11.;s in ;;en '\ll anc · :tt coopr.ration · ~"' being 
e:'fed"ld :' i +"rnq-;:::; · :i+h ,.. cpr.·ct to t1~')ir pr'"'mis~s to }lin on 11:i.., lc "'t 
"isi+, or ·o:."'C o thic 0::'.:'cct. •l1U7!1Jr>r o"' .J.11'"' tion~ \'e"'e t::t!en U.J ith 
''r. '""lr''ll':lpacl "'!' b:r the ~aml) SO!"l1"1ru1Ger, am on_; ~ ; C.1 t '1e ~ ollo. n_3 are 
o,tl ' ,..,0G.: 

~- (;and ct o: int~ri1P'3f d· rin;; G.ar r ess "hen elqc+ri (' C"rrent Pc..:C: 

of: t this c~~p. 
Tho ::'a~ 1 nre o:' the interne'3s to C"10p0rate fnlly in details 

envo1vin_; Class '1" la' or. 
£· In oculation a~ainnt t1~hric a~d vaccina+ion a~ainst ~m~ll)OX 

1
' ~ C1~ L.. n'1J'LE'r 0..:' • 8 interne., n may 1')(.. 0; l'"'Cted to "'e f'J '"'C • 

£. Fo .-(''""0~ -.,.. ion nA c. e>rne o::' t' e in ornee'"' ~1lrn ng 0 1t :or :0 
.. \.I"". c ecl{1 lp "'"" + e n:.:ir-~r o-" t e r~.y. 

Ot'1er c.:.etai::..; in con .~ct · on it~ t e ca p · e•~e disc l"l.:~c. and i+ is b0li·wed 
cam0 aut.ori+i~;::; ave r'r. Bruppe1cJr~r 1 s 7,11 SJT1lXJ.th~~ in t'1e hant:lin; oi: 

. t "'), e probl3Tr3 dnd "'":bat e . r l 1J~e i'"' iPfluence :in + al'·in~ to t e l0ad8"~":? 
t~1,il~ ,.., t i"' 'ate in t"Y"rin.": to co""' 0ct ~0f'e c'c.tails. 

3: Pr. B · ~.:;,p~·'"'r s+ry_t<J that ,..,'3"'11y ;.,.,.,..,ceo to 001-:: ~:r>"'l'""d 
t~.8 Car•n and 7 +, • a;- <"'11- -,., "'".r>G + lt 1A " t0 t1'''3 .;.G_'")·'"'~ wll"' '1 8 i~ ::;o:in_; 
+~ c'o. H1 ;::;' rL~c: hi~ i"nf'~~nti0n o: t - sto~·~'- _('n('\~,a"'i0i y ~;+·in 
:ri,..,"' "l.nc' tha Cam:• .~u,..:;eon at 11:10 ..• "., Or+ohJr 1°, 1o ~2. 

- 1 -
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~. "r. ru~ i~, .. ,..,... too: t e mu."'-tn~ o: .2'in:1. ~ r . .) .L},e 
C ir+"""i ~,·d:,j 01"' n: ':e~aV'\ 7-t,~C::s r.!ep""' +1-,i co c· m,_ .1.."'(')- :n "') "'~,. .; l"'1 L 3r-n~ ..... ~. '-=11.;.., 

eli. r·, cec: .;~·. t '3 _2-in:m"e o.~::-;c,.,r o.f tl-1j.; C',:JJ"f' anC: it i!': "' i Yrc ~h..,_t 

s~..+ic "ar.+,o11r ...lr~·tn6em"n+:::: :or +"'1~ r·"ceip~"" -.J.Y'cl c ' st.,..ib1Jtion .•ro he n 
£:..,..~iv8d at. 

s: I'r. I'"J.p:?a ~k ,.. M1.cl3 a"1 "n P"'~"'t ' 0 
n ~ .0 i 't1 trl rn" Of"'!rade 

in +1.e "Yl<"!'Ylil'l ~.ncl 0'"1'3 1 tn,.. 1."' .... ~ ... ,-, ctive, c1. e to 
o:: ater in the s+yoain'3r. T,ir as Cl'ri<"'lrly rer ocJ iFJcl anc 
,.em.:oclincl ~fr""'e a..: i~ 'IJ33TI .,..e_:'o~tod bJ t e nt~r"lees. 

( 

-r· co 
'""'"' 

Tf<r. !"''_~ r1:or ad din:-Lr a t e IJ"_~j,..,.,.,..,.. ! 

served t~hir.~ .;r-,.. d"Jd r;ild ~oose. 

-~-- ?; a -lnue.,.. 
a.,.,..'lcks ··as uneventful. 

the cc•mmlation 
coulc haV" hqen 

.n e cell-,.nt 

8. The 3·~·iss dele g~tte held a c0n:erence with the Camp Commander at 
4:30 P .M; relative to the follo· .. jn~ subjectr ·-hic1l t'he i"'tcrnees 11ad brou ·ht 
to t"'1e attention o: _•r. ?rup_;acker: 

!~an .:'ro:-: forei~"'l co··n "ries be · n~ clelayea. 
~ lnlity o.:' food 0 C'ino -::o•;n. 
r~oYl ,; of pa~t of ctoclrade .. ~ence, thereb:T cnttin6 o.Lf small 

unusec: :;::-o t o. o: stoc:.ace. 

at Jim. 

(. '.:.'hree cas s 0: ea ~ tr·J'' lP am0n~ .:l'ltc"'!l er. 
~... .t;ran_ed irtnrnee ," 0 ~,..-~-; s - p·;; ~ _n ~r f.:e'"':C: ~ nz ~ ath ru:,·s 

~. 

.;!;.• 

..... 

~~~.,.,et..at;on of an -i.r~ 
a. in,_; ute:rsil::::. 
In·~ =-nee... \._, uo Sl,:l..JS 

r ee o i::; diseased, a G. h"'"·<r.._, hi'"l 'lSe 

clan..:; reus .. r · :is s"'mt' roc7ts t 13:T 
or COl"\ ld:::~.;.,.,,: t e'" ere ~->er:c "'T"i"'~ 
rP-,..ovi':"" :r ~ 'wrpi-':al toc 1 ·a:~ 

T>'li 

It .1.~ 

t" the 

0 m1 "':) 
/• ~ _, 

~: ;o r. . 
ss re~ rese~ttttive, r•r. 7.)I"llppac1:er, 1 :t t lis camp ahout 
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A.NOTJIER 00~ AGBCT HAS IUiQ.UllS'i'JD Tnt D!:.._ ROSS :moMA~ !:!. X 
PHILLIPS PE'.BOLEUM COMPANY, B..t.Rt1'.1.11LS1'Iltlai, IBTlmYID IJJftBID 
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UJ1DD J'AYOBA'BLE COtmiTI OliS 'OU!rSil>E OJI OOMPOtnm. DR. !BOMAS taLL 

'fHill 'mE liEX'l 

c 

cc: Eighth Se~ce Command 
Chief, .Administrative Services 
Information Branch 

ROGERS , H. R., ,/EKR 

" CROSSED 

B. M • .tiry._.., 
Colonel, ., .A., 

Chief, Aliena D1Yis1on. 
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SP!!lA (17) 600,2 AIR Uf,JL 
,JWRAL m~nmw.. OF: 

'ASnnroro 

Sut jGetl or iltx-inutown lntvnment Camp, Strinstown, 
• 

To ~rpo Area, Fort Sam HouS'tiOA, 
• 

For lbi!U.'I:J.iiDnt Ca.np, St:ringtunuJ 
~~. 

l. y~ attention la invited to i.lll;~ediatc action air ma.U 
1.-t.ter, thi11 otfioe, dated J\me S; 1943, in which you. were 
1.\dvief'Jd that :represerltat.1wil or tho Stdaa LogatJ.on had aet a 
tentt\tiw da~ ot June 15, 1942, tor a v1a1t to lfaJ.r cup, 

2. !Ott ~ro ht!reb1 1n.fo:r'lllt4 t.tat .vr. J. rt. Remok, ot 
1nt of State, an! Dr. Hab1obt, a repreoent4t1ve of the . 

I.cgatioo, will i.nop9ot your CIUl;l on June 1.51 194:2. 

3. It ia <lesirllJd that special CONtideration be given tc. 
tho polio1n~7 of your camp, flrior' to th<dr amval., ftersonnel 
ahwld he warned to ~on the alert am uhaw prop.- napoet to 

• Habicht. It bJ important that a .favorable impression bo 
de h~C&.t~;se or pow1ble retaliation after reportB ot tb1o 

inal"G~tion a.ro fnrniehetl to OneJllY cm.mtriee, 

For Tho ,voat, ~ronal Qeneralt 

B. 11. &-yan; 
Lt, Col., F. A., 

Ch1et, Aliena 01vietou. 

-----,-----------------
\\ \'\'\i\\J-;:JlBQ V~VN <i5 A8 
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· This is n full -rntc 
T clcgram or Cnblc­
gram unless its de­
ferred character is in­
dicated by a suitable 
symbol above or pre-

,VESTERN 
. UNION 

ceding the address. I A . N. WILLIAMS NEWCOMB CARL TON J . C. 

PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THS BOARD FIRST VICti'lllff11;Jt919 

The m:n~A~,h~w~_;n t6~ate INeTn ~~~~ ~t d~;~~~T~N;~R; ~~~ a~~~r~r~i~ Ti~ ~L~Aij~AR: TI:~~~:~foition 

'PROVOST MARSHAL ,_ GENERAL~ . ·- '- . ,_ . ~ -lf''J~J,\\'· 
S41 ·wASH DC~ " 1942 .JUN 6 PM 9 32 

:TELEGRAM FILED QUOT, LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND ATTENTION DR 
~ -
1 MAX HABICHT SWISS DELEGATE FOR WAR PRISONERS, WASHINGTON · 

• _':;·.we_. _ .....,..,.... " ~..___ ..- • ""' - • 

:De. PLEASE CONFIRM RECEIPT OF TELEGRAM OF MAY 29 BY WIRE 
I AND ADVISE WHICH ACT I ON HAS BEEN- TAKEN OR wiLL BE -TAKEN 

...... . .. ~- -,.. 

AND WHEN STOP EARLY VISIT ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY STOP IN 
I - .. , ~•-.. ~- . 

. - - -
· SPITE OF OUR FULL COOPER AT I ON CONDITIONS AND TREATMENT 

-· - ......__ ....,.._ -k. ~ ...,_,~ _ ~ "--

,HERE STILL HIGHLY UNSATISFACTORY STOP. SIGNED FOR THE 
~---- ,;, -·~- -c - ___,, ~ 

1 INTERNESS G STUBBE, UNQUOTE= 
I - ,_ -

ILADD. 
) 

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 
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(SPYGA (31) 701. 12-18-42, Cont 14. ) 

doubt ar1aea a.e to prior 1~sa.Uoa., pre'f'enU 't'e uaaurea w1ll 'be 
ttdcen to 1n•ure prcttrct1cn to the in\erne-;• as a U9~ a• require¢ 
'by the Gene•a Pr1aonera o<f . \f!!ll' .ConTention. 

- 2 -

t<Nl'& vel')" tn.).¥ ,, 

». M. Bt7an, 
1Jr1gad1er General , 

Direetot, Aliens l>t:9'1e1on. 
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p;.{ 383.7 1st Ind. DBB:rb 

Headquarters Eighth Service Command, S .0.§ •. , Fort Sam Houston, Texa.s, November 
30", 1942. TO: The Commanding Officer, Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtown, 
Oklahoma. 

1. Attention is directed to basic letter arxl attached inclosure. 

~ Conima.nd of Ma.j~r General OONOVAN: 

~ ~ 
. ;-- . ~-~~ D . EL B.~ 

. "" Lt. Col., ·F. ~, 
Ch~e . .~., Aliens and P .VI. ranch, 

Internal S~curity Division. 

Incl. n/c 

J83./ Ind. BF/mm 

I:IEADQUARTEB..S, STRI NGTOWN INTERNMENT CAMP, Stringtown, Oklahoma. Dec. 5~ 
1942. Tq: The Provost Mar shal General, U. s. Army, Washington, D.C. 
(Thru: Eighth Service Command, S.o.s., Santa Fe Building, Dallas, Tex.) 

~. The records of the Camp show that every effort has and is 
being made to secure data f rom former camps whi ch housed internees of 
this .camp. 

2. This camp had a record of internees from Camp Blanding. There 
were two hundred and sixty-two internees received from Camp Blanding. 

3. There has been one case to date where due to an oversight, an 
internee has received vaccin~jion and innoculation when he had had it 
before. This case was from Blanding. This case has in no way suffered 
from tpe extra treatment. · 

4- This camp has contacted Camp McCoy and the answer being so 
indefini'te, no consideration has been cir will be given to it. Copy of 
fhis letter with indorsements is he reto attached. The mere statement 
contained in Paragraph 2 of 2nd indorsement from Camp McCoy, to the effect 
that i s is believed that eqch internee had received the treatment, is 
considered no record at all. They evidently had no records on which to 
base a positive report and there are too many internees and service per-
so~~el involved to consider the case otherwise. · 

n ' 24 It is believed that with the exception of the case noted 
REC' D .INT. SEC. OIV. 1 

DEC 8 "1942 
HQ. 8th S. C. 

- 2- • (j 
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above, no duplication treatments have been given and efforts are still 
in effect trying to secure additional data as to records in this connection. 

6. The matter of a sick internee being . subj..ectea to innoculation 
is false. The camp medical off icers have determined in all cases of doubt. 
One case, and it is believed the .one case at pbint, was an intennee who 
has ashtma. The doctors- pronounced h~m wholly .qualified for the · treatment 
and as a matter of fact, his general l;lea1th improved after he had .had ' his 
innoculation against ~J~hmid, but it ·Should be noted, that the internee 
leader did not ' report ' this improvement although he did ·report ·that a sick 
internee had been forced to ·take .innoculation. · 

7, In pr~tecting . the health of this command; a lenient attitude 
as suggested bY the Swiss Legation, cannot be tolerated beyond certain 
limits. · As .is stated, a -small group of people are involved. True perhaps, 
but a ~mall ' group may be the medi~ through which a majority could be 
caused to stiffe r. 

8. It is believed that the matter of use pf hypodermic needl~ was 
discus?ed with the representative while here • . Frmm investigation,· ~he 
medical· officers here consider that proper precautions were taken. Proof 
is that no infection of any sort has been in evidence and stttement of the 
medical officer on this subject is hereto attached. 

9 . . N0 cause of shock due to reaction have been noted by the medical 
officers of this camp. . . 

. . . 
10. : Attention is invited to the fact that -in "most recent .days: 

Internee Leader Hach has submitted several wires that are based . on~tas-
tic and overdravm thoughts as to mail. It is believed that in considering 
comp!aints, the sources should be catalogued as to authenticity. That 
representatives of the Swiss Legation should give the Army Medical Authorities 
at least a fifty-fifty break with the word of an internee who may be 
repr~senting the worst trouble making emement of a camp. 

r 

-REC'D I ~~: OIV. l 
L._ DEC 6 

· " oiJJ S, li. 

2 Incls. added: 
Letter Re. Camp McCoy. 
Report of Medical Officer. 

--~··--

-'.... 

\ 
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701. 

'STATION HOSPITAL 
Stringtown Internment Camp 

Stringtown, Oklahoma 

" 

PHA/fjf 

December 2, 1942 

Subject: T,yphoid Inoculation and Smallpox Vaccination. 

To The Commanding Officer, Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtown, 
Oklahoma. 

1 . This report is in compliance with verbal order, The Commanding 
Officer, Stringtown Internment Camp, in reference to letter from The Provost 
Marshal General and enclosed memorandum from the Swiss Legation, Subject: 
Inoculation of Internees, dated November 25, 1942. 

2. In regard to paragraph (2) of said letter, the following information 
is furnished1 -

(1) All needles and syringes used in Typhoid inoculation of 
internees have been properly sterilized before being used and one 
needle only has been used per internee. · 

(2) Vaccination and Inoculation of sick internees: These pro­
cedures have not been practiced on internees who were sick or in con­
dition that in the judgement of the medical officers it would be 
harmful to them. 

' \ 

this camp, following 

P. H. ANDERSON, 
Lieut. Colonel, M. c. (8th SC), 

Commanding. 

~- t 

, _, 
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SP:MGA (30) 701 

WAR DEPARTMENT 

SERVICES OF SUPPLY 

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL 

WASH INGT ON 

November 25, 1942. 

SUBJECT: Innoculation of Internees. 

TO: The Commanding General, 
Eighth Service Command, 
Fort Sam Houston, 
San Antonio, Texas. 

Att•n: The Commanding Officer, 
Stringto•vn Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. · 

~-

1. Inclosed herewith is a cppy of a memorandum dated 
.November 11, 1942, from the Legation 'of Switzerland, Washington, 
D. · c., forwarded to this office by the Department of State concern­
ing the ~oculation of internees at Stringtown Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. . · 

2. It is desired that repeated innoculation or vaccination 
of internees be avoided unless, in the judgement of the medical 
officer, such repeated innoculations and vaccinations are deemed 
necessar,r for the -fullest protection of the internees and Army per­
sonne:.\.,. 

3. It is suggested that the Commanding Officer, Stringtown 
Internment Camp, request the Commandli1g Officer, Camp Blanding Intern­
ment Camp, Camp Blanding, Florida, and Camp McCoy Internment Camp, 
Camp McCoy, Wisconsin, to forward to Stringtown Internment Camp, 
Stringtown; Oklahoma, the medical records ·of internees who have been 
transferred from these camps to Stringtown Internment Camp, in order 
that the records of the internees at· Stringtown Internment Camp will 
be complete, particularly in regard to this matter of innoculation 
and vaccination. 

4. It is requested that this office be furnished infor~tion 
upon which to base a reply to the inclosed memorandum of the SWiss 
Legation. 

ovost Marshal General: - ~;' 
REC'D INT. SEC. Dl\1. 

NOV 3 0 1942 
(B .1t •~u~ • 
B· M. Br.r~-

Colonel, .~F_,_. -=A7 .'-'...t'----
- - t l 

Director, 
~ I ._.. 

. 1 Incl. cv. memo 
0 3 I.':II SSV1:J3 0 

" .... 
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COMMUNICATIONS TO 

,0 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

WASHINGTON 

November 20. 1942 
In reply refer to 
SD- 740. 00115 European War 1939/5101 

The Secretary of State presents his compliments to 
the Honorable the Secretary of War and transmits for the 
attention of the Provost Marshal General a copy of a 
memorandum dated November 11, 1942 from the Legation of 
Switzerland in charge of German · interests in the United 
States concerning a . telegram received from Mr . Otto Hach, 
the Spokesman for the internees of Company No.' 1 at 
Stringtown, Oklahoma, with regard to the vaccinating of 

9()21 

all internees for typho id . C> 

It will be appreciated if the War Department will "' 
give this matter its attention and furt her inform the 
Department of State in order that the Legation of Switzer-
land may be notified. 

Enclosure: 

From the Legation of Switzerland , 
November 11 , 1942. 

or 

their fulle s t pro tection, but it now seems that t he 

Spokesmen in this as in many other instances do not have 

the influence desired. 

The communication referred to deals with a request 

t hat t he entire measure be stopped provisionally until the 

records of those who were previously inoculated become 

available 

~ 
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DEPARTMENT 0 F 
GERNIA.~ INTERESTS 

Fil e : 740.00115 European War 1939/5101 

\ 

LEGATION OF SWITZERLAND 

.¥ASHI NGTON, D. C. 

MEMORANDmA 

- _...!: --

The Legation of Switzerland in charge of German 

interests begs to refer to a wire just received from 

Mr. Otto Hach , Spokesman for Com-oany No . 1 at the 

Stringtown Internment Camp, Stringtow:n, Oklahoma. The 

matter discussed t herein deals with the vaccinations 

against t yphoid b eing -performed on all internees. 

This was the subject of a discussion during the recent 

visit to Stringtown by a representative of the Legation, 

since it appeared that a group of men refused to be inocu-

lated for a second time because they had undergone such a 

treatment at their previous stations of confinement at 

Camp Bianding and Camp McCoy . At the time of the inspection 

it was recommended that the internees be tolerant of the 

vaccinations inasmuch as they were only being done for 

t heir fullest protection, but it now seems that t he 

Spokesmen in this as in many other instances do not have 

the influence desired. 

The communication referred to deals with a request 

that the entire measure be stopped provisionally until the 

records of those who were previously inoculated become 

available 

"' 
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available. It seems that also even sick internees are 

being forced to submit to inoculations. In view of the 

refusal to be vaccinated a second time within a relatively 

short period , knowing the shock it causes, it would appear 

that a somewhat more lenient attitude could be taken and 

the matter made the subject of an immediate investiga tion, 

during which time all further treatrnent_be suspended, 

particularly since only a small group of people are involved. 

At this occasion the attention of the proper 

authorities is also drawn to the fact that a pro·test 

was filed with regard to the practice followed during 

the typhoid vaccination. It would appear that the same 

needle was used eight to twelve times without being 

disinfec ted, and t hat it was only cleaned with some 

cotton wadding soaked in alcohol . Since there are 

some infectious diseases prevalent among these people 

it would seem that more precautionary measures could be 

used . 

This request is being submitted to the Department 

of State as it was received by the Legation for what-

ever consideration it may deserve. 

WCB :ac 

WASHINGTON , D. C., 

NOVEMBER 11, 1942. 

_j~~~~-
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' DECLASSIFIED 

Authoritycl~D 3-'-\DO.O ~ 
By£SNAR~ Date ?\M\\\ 

I I 

~----' 

... 

720 .3 

STATION HOSPITAL 
Stringtown Internment Crunp 

Stri ngt own, Oklahoma PHA/fj f 

Oct ober 15, 1942 

Subject: I rrununiza t i on Registers. 

To 'fhe Commanding Officer, Camp McCoy·, Sparta , 1'/isconsin , (Through : 
Commanding Offi cer , Stringt own Internment Camp , Stri ngt own , Okl a ) . 

l. Request i nformat i on as t o vaccine.tion f or smallpox and inocula­
t ion with triple t yphoid vacci ne on t he following i ndivi duals who were 
at one time int er ned in your camp . 

2. No r ecbr ds of these treat rr,ents have reached this camp concer n­
i ng these men. 

Col eman, Walter Joseph 
Dieterle, Otto 
Eiseri ch, iathias 
Hofrrtan , Geor ge 
Hoffman , Henry L. 
Kufner , Ludwig 
Koehler , Arthur U. H. 
Kopp , Andreas: 
·r akau , Bernhard . 
Lamprecht , Conr ad Will i am 
Laufer , George 
Meyer-Rudor f , Hei nri ch 
Naurnan, Johanne~ Ber nhard 
Per zl, Sebastian 
Schl ote , Gui do A. 
Schmidt , .Gustav H. G. 
Stoll, Hans A. 
~oight, Albert B. 
/Veil, v;illi am F . 
Wendt, Ernest A. , 
Wi egner , Frank J: 
Vvi r z , Franz G. 
Ziener, Frank X. 
Kr aus, Ger hard D. 
Schultz , Heinr i ch 
Adl er, Cl aes G. 
Goldammer, Paul 

l.SN-23-4-G-4- Cl . 
ISN-10-12- G- 65- CI 
I S£-J- 7- 34- G::-17-CI 
ISN- 10-48-G-64-Cl 
I SN-23-4-G- 12- Cl 
I SN- WG- 17.:.CI 
I Sl - 23- 4- G-5-CI 
ISN- 23-4.:.G-6- CI 
ISN- l0-l2- G-70.:..cr 
ISh- ll- 14- G- 24-Cl 
ISi~-9-16-G-2-CI 
ISl~-lC-48-G-63-CI 
r sr:- l0- 48- G- 61-CI 
ISN- 9- 34- G-8- CI 
ISN- 10- 48- G-77- CI 
I::iH- 23-43- G-17- CI 
ISN- 9- 34;...G-4--CI 
ISN-23-4-G~l8-CI 
Sl -10-12- G-72- CI 

ISh- l l-24- G-15- CI 
ISN- ll- 24- G-9-CI 
ISN-7- 34-G-15- CI 
rsr~-11-24..:.G-3-CI 
ISN- 10-12- G-67-CI 
ISiJ- 23-4- G-13-CI 
ISli- 23- 4- G-l- CI 
ISN- 23- 4- G- 2- CI · 

P. H. ANDERSON , 
Lj_eut. Colonel , M. C. , (8t h SC), 

Commamiing • 
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A {ll) 3$3~7 ovew.b&r 16, 1942. 

8617 
Aliens Division, 
H. T. L. - 6281. 

llBJOO'ra Vac<;lamti.olli a.n4 !nnoculation of Internees. 

tQ: 

Inta!"ft.mant Caap, 

• 

l. ieft'J'renoe u 
on this eu~Jeet.. 

por,oonnel. 
and ia dono to 

.\ 

'>( 

.'1 

2. iSinee "Yaeeina.t.it»'l8 and tm.~04'.Uations are unqualiti•dl.J 
corilpUl.~, .reasonable and nec•••t&r"J' force wlll 'be used to acc019lllh1 

~ 

•ra on t: ~os~ ~o utuae cme or the otber or bo\h. 

f.or the f'rovoet. i.lar3n.l General: 

Administrative Services 

H. ~.h·b 
T . ~ 

H. R. R. tv. 

C-~-o h Hh 

Pl1GO File Copy 
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.... , 
HEADQUARTERS 

STRINGTOWN INTERNMENT CAMP 
Stringtown, Oklahoma 

~ 

~ 
November 11, 1942 

Colonel B. M. Bryan, F.A. 
Office of the Provost Marshal General 

- Washington, D.C. 
'} 

~- -- ---Mf-cfear cofOnel Bryan: - --~ 
-- :..-~---- ---~ ~~~­

Ut 

I am inclosing copies of letters which are self-explanatory. 
If the letter to Mr. Bruppacher has gone, and I think it did, it 
slipped through our headquarters as it came in sealed and evidently 
slipped by o~ through two checking agencies here. 

In order that you will be familiar with its contents before it 
gets to you, I am writing to let _yotl know that no force other than moral 
suasion Qy word of mouth has been used on any internee to make him 
submit to innoculation or vaccination. This case I ha~e discussed 
wit~ the surgeon and all that ~appened was they told him he would have 
to take it, and he did. 

I understand several other letters are being prepared by 
internees to the Swiss Legation on the same subject, which we will 
forwa~ as soon as we get them. 

As far as I am concerned, they will have to take the innoculations 
as we discussed when you were here. 

I have not heard from you officially as yet, as to punishment 
for not taking the shots or vaccination. 

With kindest personal regards, I am 

Sincerely, 

BF/mm 
8617 

2 !nels. Letters. 
I 

~ 
' 'l 
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! l!O\'J ' 

n.nt! nne 

"' 
J.., i:f.d,Hirsa$ rti4 

!!.;;1t-l~ ... ·1Z...rt··S7 .. cr 
Ali an Ca~;a:ny 1\o I 
l.i1.t".i:l$i.O'kt lut. Cru1~ 
::Ztri1lg'to11.n ... Ckla:Mt'.tfl,• 

5tri~to•• Okltl\homo , 
i.10adq ~T-bar 2nd l~4-2J 

'lc.coitH!t.U ~ainst m::1 wi.l:t todatt aao~ ~a.i,$lt SmallPO'a (left U'lil) 
ty;!!~!d { dt;1~t b.fm). 

n lyinr li.r• bed tor: fl.GY$f'lll da;r• 'idt.il a t~.~e:.VJ ~&tt.cl!: 1;.)! ast~ Al.-t~ 
fell r;;.:Jl~~.? ell~ !"tht.~ a li.ttl•a l wao ;t;~w~~ened. u.y ~~ ~oldior· • hc6 
.. l'" - Jt t . ' . ;. · ~ ' l'"iJ ' · ' ., ·•.t.'T m;;/ }'lt.!!!G \ltl Hl.;:; .,l,!Z> v •).\ :LU ~,l_.f,i<J·;,.!il ·;;() "P var;~..._.l.t.';.f•~~ti .• 'Vto~.<; 1-:l.li:i. , !~.,-. J.'i$ ~ll\W , "itn411!f ,~.; 

:~W.d h.ertU.y b~ WOV$J. ill t.!l1s CO!li.li tiOfi. 9«.\ 1111 J.»lll.•ttJ!i t;}l.b b®r.t; hiS &l'd~ lihiol\1 
l!eti tc· i.w _l."i:\. .t.:;·:J,. 0-:Jt' Gtrr\ptJ.r9· :_;,:, • .;_ ,~\d~!" .. Er .. Ott.o ~h1ek. ,::ti:u,i).y ·i;...;ok Uto ll&lt\\r in 
:£is hw;ti;;s t:.:nd t'!l11o ~xvlai"~·'- i.9 ~@..iu B•llrii,:r fl.rl c<.mdiuQc~C·ib.~ 1 lm ;;:,u;U0riag 
tr'3o f"~rthru.a l a..;ro haraly tul.kl llltlk.• ~nt ~tu ~"'-d tne l~ut ~x~;i t.;t,.J.;:;;.'lt d.oile me *'~"• 

,...., .,. -. ..., .. , .... ... -. .." \ 
...... UA.4o~ (fJ"V>'\.4. f 

,1t"ti,viJ1U at t.n~ Hor;p~-~li:l. in .,1 .. 3 ot tho ~bote ta®t1.on~&4 prot$st..~t I Um.todle.\Gl,J 
-e·tio4<}il t~ t..:.~oe phydeit.~xuJ ~nat all llK ,io~tDr'(lt •• lflll'll in GtPr~.umy • 3~tt.aet'lecl 
m1 f.l.lr~ in ·t~lCl U. ~).f ... told n!& \e l)a &\dill~)" C&.ll'ftl\4 111itx1 !!W,Y ·~'f,i..cGiad;i.QQG £4 

l.nji\}\J.o~a. >$VI.nl 1~ e~.aa of a oonous aocidaltt, 1 ahoulG not take 'I'stu.nurt. 
I Qkc.•J lvt:• :.\~ l>ii!Mt a da;•{j .voat.r.~»&mMt ~0 ,t Wl)t\ld 1)$' til~ ootiraly OV&l'. 
ati.e.<m. arl-1. in a lar bfJtt$r bo~il1 flh~v*'• 
fu;-t!";~r"<Mr('l l li.ke to Gia:to tba:) llr.~th, 1rao 'l!.to:!'Z CtU"0 ot \l'.l 'l."fhile in 1\'trt Sa 
n:ou;Jbn, \()L'l .lli ):J'"Cf.l~:i1.1.~· th.'l.t he ~mlti Jl.jt ta.k<? ~dli VM~iai.iOtW :m '" QASE 
~UJ.d ~O:l3o"u:mtly ..:(lftt Jtt~ O."-'ag r.·f. that limo. &: ts .rulli nftl"l .a.t.' 'JJ.i.s $"at..,.t. 

~itr.. all t,h~ •: tll t-::r3tt!~ xu h 1 'iili>.l .,,wein9.teil a:~ tJt.:tt'*ti. ~b~•c ~d told ·u,y Col. Dr. All• 
da:'11onf' I .rno told ;rou iilrtt \ llllitulin,c rq phy<Si'.!ii~'"' ru:iftue ) •u·s outtd.de do.cio~a .• 
•• be.vo tll:J 'juf k~tir<S; b0'J!.dcu \h~re ~~*' liv~ good doOtcOr~t b~r? who eu t.d:e care 
of y6t.~< .i.t• c~s9 soJ!.\~thlr.a ~hi.mld go Wt"·)n,t..;• ,, 
1'ok!l'!~ fvll;t ad:V$2'lt""..c~ tli rq uthratrt.ic and. sl•k aot!dltion .,.. .t hJlci l.o ~rt&nli Q rmtl 
wac no~ oihNd e. tJhtdt- ... nnd unrlEff' t..~u-<Jat ol' :tfVI~~~ *JU.U.i.zi.t.;\$td; l11 ill'~$• oi a :-•ftl ... 
aN. tn·J ~ r.;it.:. •t,:t.cci: :~x"3.:J.t}:t.: ·J 1Uc;;ra a::r.el.t~twd. 

A taw w..:~c!uiJ t~o all illhroe$1!1 <,;SW oallea OVi!;." t..o tlto 1\t.J.Oriia:n~:ul Hall. auc OVef'J 
on& -.:.m d!d n~t ·..rr..:.·.-t t u '.} ~ Y•t;c,J..r.:. l,i)'i w•;z •t.::;'~od to> :.:l.r~~~. H, errit.;un e~g·t-~•tt 1 clid 
thit~, "~::;.;;lai¥ling, i"4:/ ;t_vuQiU.c ret.\Suns • .i'udq, hDWtlV11ar, L.t.Pr.OoruJ.aven told &e t~ 
ill.~ fu~f\ t.Rij.t I r<e1o~<tad tiH~ v~~.eoi.n~~iu:2a( l :J.~V~t~' 44d_ ~b~'1ged. a wo~d ln ftll 111& 
\Y'4'hb on~ of to' phya:~.inr<.la) ~'\!Hi ~.~4<111 t-1a-y told m<il ~.lf~ wioJ.e ;ucc:.xn.~ru ~:$ ":!ilUa•tt ud. 
an or:i~r. Thic:~ he~ u~ve.:- been !~Xflsi.n.O t<t tn4.l 1iihi.l41 i.n ~he R'tlor~li:t1ol4 Hall• 

'Ill• ).1l"$i~~nt doatora lllM m~e tlto fe1ltl\f14g :r~ ...... t ... ll·ia't:r;~...,~t:, abot:s will. ll-.lD you 
:>?itf'' yo1ctr at'tn.et. 'rb.ey evcm w1ll tea;·i yo.tt f'N"!l eettintt t~otte atH'6 ~t ca.oktt 1n 'th._, •11aar 
~·utiU:"#'l • l -~~~~. ·ti~t I should ktlO'ii af-ter iS y~n-!:'o .Q-f fi.S~'!P. wh.fl·t ~ll httlp til.-. 

ov~r li.\."1 a:t't~ ud th-e vory rw:oo·to o~4Jll;l ot slldd PQts$iM.ut,.. 

l 11fut to kll'\'fe t.hi:J re ... or'U - !111" ord(Jr'o o~u -+ to be }iltit tn 'M3 tilt>• I fully r-..,. 
eont th~ t•aw al!ld •&'bg)Qlt~·cetly ch"'lllill tiX~utian ei ·tn£. ~J1fl i,)rv~e-dttr\ll ·.mder t}!fl .ottt 
"i\ l;lili.t!M7 <Jrd.,r''. us1d.n3t ~iah. tm tnt~ruee 1e ot o~ur.tut utt.Jr"lJ h•l.p.~qe"With th.ll 
tal'1tO reason anti Wl<!er tba sae e~dit.tona dttoton er• able ;r d.o smxtin.'l 'lfi'th me ....... 

CQ to! GG.,.ON~ ~1~dl3. L;H\li:R···.· • /l_ "- j I '- ~ 
SWISS Ll:UATIOR IIDd "'I ttl.. (rf ' 2)(. }v2:... . . · 
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DEC LASS IFIED 

Auth o ri ty ~i'\D 3:t\DOlP3 
By § N ARA Date -~\:2-q.\ \\ 

' 

e .S.al. vision, 
artmeut of :St te. 

st 21., 1943. 

~ ah1ngto • D. c. 
r Sir : 

Aliens Div. 
P .H .L: 6327 

Reference ta de to a COJit1l!nm1eat1oa fTOm th1a 
office under te of J~7 17, 1942, relative to a reqn s 
from the Swtas L•ga.tion. to tranaf' r Ger lnt.ernee • Dr. 
arl 'loll eller- _ Mr • .A: st 'Dd from the String\ w 

lntermnent Camp. Str1ngt )1!1, Okl.eho , t anothe:r- inte nt 
canp \ibE)r adequate edical tncUit1ea are available tor the 
treat ent r these 1 ternaes. -

e l?ro"'fost tarsb.al Gener l di r cted e to 1 --
for you that; the Co ding Officer oi' the Str1 )town lntern-

e,nt Camp, .Strtngtown, O:ltlallo , at t" hat de \ te me<l.ical 
fa.cillt.iea are now vail· le t tho lnternllent 
care of the two wbJect in erneea. 

Luten, P. H:mf 
~.~.~­
Blair, L. ~!.. 

~E. 

J. • Brtan,. · 
Colo el, F. 

OM t, Ali en• D1 

cc: 

' "' 

cc: Chief Administrative Services 
H. R. R. 

P. M. G. 0. File Copy 
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~AR DEPARTMENT 
SERVICES OF SUPPLY 

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST MARSHAL GENERAL 

SPMGA (17) 383.7 
J~;?-H ~1:0 '1942. 

CROSSED 
SUBJECT: Adequate Medical Facilities at 

'1'0: The Commanding Officer; 

~ 

. Stringtown Internment Camp, 
Stringtown, Oklahoma. 

1 . This office recently received a memorandum from the ~ 
Secretary of State, in which a request was made to transfer Dr. ~ 
Karl Vollmoeller and Mr. August Dziuk, German internees at your (""'..,_ $.."' 
camp _ _-to another. int ernment~ camp wne"l?-e...a-cl:e~-e-m:e~ieal--f'adJ:ities- -~ 
are available. The Swiss Legation called the Department of State's ~ 
attention to the fact that your camp does not have adequ~te medical ~ 0 
facilities to care for them. -.....~ ~ ~ 

lr\~ ~ 
\ " 

ct 0 
2. It is requested that you inform this office whether or 

not medical facilities at your camp ar~ adequate with the view of 
treating them there. 

For The Provost Marshal General: 

!""T'.!.~""~ ~ ,.-, ., r;) ~ Q -=-~ 7 -t-1 - • __;_-. .~..- j _, ...__ ..., ••• l st ~nC:.. 

~I21C :~:e.~ nTE~' }.,.1::-:.rr.T::':'C":'J·T ~l'"!T~~~i ~:l'~ s.:ol.~lfF' Ctl~::~~tcr.;n ' :1 l&.homa. 
1942. To: Frovoct ~'_,_ _;:::;:C ul General, U. :.. Amy, ~·:ashin0ton , :. :; . 

t1eC: i cal ~:....~c jl:!_J.i -J ~ ~rc no~~ u.,,.¥1.;l~1Jlc i ll thi~ cc;np to td!-:c care 
oS: the t·:.o i nternees i n quostion. 

~ 

~ ~ 
~ \ 
ce ~ 
\ 

Lt t' Sol.,::.:~~, 

C or.mancl i n 6 • 
~ 

T , ~ tf\t . 
. ' ~l , . 1~ 
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